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THE UNIVERSITY WEEK 1 MATCHUP
Name East Stroudsburg University ESU AT PACE
Address 200 Prospect St. THURSDAY, SEPT.1
——— East Stroudsburg, Pa. 18301 7:00 P.M. | PACE STADIUM | PLEASANTVILLE, N.Y.
neCh TV: TBD
Founded 1893 RADIO: BIGFOOT COUNTRY 103.1 FM/850 AM
Member PA State System of Higher Education SERIES: ESU leads, 3-0
Enrollment 5136
Nickname Warriors
School Colors Red and Black
Stadium Gregory-Douds Field at Eiler-Martin Stadium ey
Playing Surface FieldTurf
Affiliation NCAA Division Il -
Conference Pennysylvania State Athletic Conference
Interim President Kenneth Long
Director of Athletics Dr. Allen G. Snook Jr.
Assoc. AD for Student Success/SWA TBA
Associate AD for Compliance James Bandy
Coor. of Athletic Operations Noah Strone
Coor. of Athletic Events & Fac. Operations Nick Kozak L
Faculty Athletic Representative Dr. Shawn Munford
University Website esu.edu
Athletics Website esuwarriors.com TEa.
THE TEAM b . THE TEAM
HISTORY Record 0-0
2021 Record 5-6 (3-4 PSAC East) | CCOTT s s RECOMd ...t 0-0
All-Time Record 492-352-19 (.581) PSAC EAST ReCOrd....cooiverininriinnsriiinnee 0-0 | PSAC EAST RECOId....omeereeeeereeeesseeseerseenes 0-0
PSAC Titles (12) 1942, 1954 (co), 1964, 1965, 1968, 1975, | Points Per Game 22.18 | Points Per Game 17.0
1976 (co), 1978, 1982, 1991, 2002, 2003 | First Downs 26.3 | First Downs 15.4
NCAA DIl Playoffs (4) 1991, 2004, 2005, 2009 Rushing avg 160.8 | Rushing avg 105.9
THE COACH Rush-ing Allowed avg. ..o 140.8 | Rushing Allowed avg. ....ooooooeeeeeeeerreennereenenene 228.9
Head Coach Jimmy Terwilliger (ESU‘07) | Passing avg. 190.18 | Passing avg. 170.8
Overall Record (2nd full season) 12-12(.500) | PASSING Allowed avge.....cuuwrsvssvssvssen 206.36 | Passing allowed avg.........eememnrsioncn 186.2
Record at ESL_J - — Larns Yards per game 351.0 | Yards per game 276.7
*Went 1-1 as interim HC in final two games of 2018 Yards allowed 347.2 | vards allowed 415.1
COACHING STAFF
Mike Terwilliger Offensive Coordinator LEADERS LEADERS
Mike Lackey Defensive Coordinator Passing.........Cirillo, 116-227 (51.1%) 1,515 yds, 10TD6 INT | Passing............. Aiken, 75-152 (49.3%), 1,082, 10 TD, 5 INT
Mike Sante!la Offensive Line / Recruiting Co.ordinator Rushing............. Anglovich, 209 att, 962 yds, 87.5 avg.. 8 D | Rushing.. ..Sobotker, 56 att., 237 yds, 39.5 avg., 1 TD
chumes Daniels - Defens.lve Backs Receiving......... E.Lavarin, 22 rec, 313yds, 5T0,31.3avg | Receiving........... Tann-Davis, 40 rec., 616 yds, 61.6 avg 5 TD,
Billy Inge lll Safeties / Co-Special Teams Tackles Carreras, 80 tackles, 10.5 TFL, 1 sack inovi
ME L ErEleEms Rt BEele / Coeael eme | I diahdat : 10.5TFL, Tackles ....ccuvuennnenee Huseinovic, 107 tackles, 4.5 TFL, 4 FF
Liam Nelson Linebackers
Scott Mish Student Coach SOCIAL MEDIA
Ja'Quill Burch Graduate Assistant (Offense) TWITTER oo @ESU_FOOTBALL @Pace_Football
Joe Kucky Graduate Assistant (Defense) INSTAGRAM oo @ESU_FOOTBALL @Pace_Football
SUPPORT STAFF
Tyler Durfey Equipment Manager 2021 ESU RESULTS (5-6, 3-4) 2021 PACE RESULTS (2-8, 2-6)
Jayme Galdieri, MS, LAT, ATC Athletic Trainer 9/2 PACE W, 35-14 9/2 at East Stroudsburg L, 14-35
9/11 t #8 Sli Rock L,7-22 9/10 AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL L, 33-40
Dr. Tony Drago Faculty Mentor 9/18 MERCYHURST W, 17-7 9/18 at Assumption* L 21-32
Bob Madsen Assistant to the Head Coach - Operations 9125 at Lock Haven* W, 45-21 10/2 NEW HAVEN L, 14-28
10/2 at Kutztown* L, 14-21 10/9 at #18 Bentley* L, 0-26
Greg Munch Player Personnel 10/9 MILLERSVILLE* W, 27-7 10/16  FRANKLIN PIERCE W, 39-31 0T
Marc Gaudet Strength and Conditioning 10/16 at West Chester* L, 24-42 10/23 at Saint Anselm* L, 16-24
10/23  BLOOMSBURG* W, 35-14 10/30  STONEHILL* L,8-19
10/30 SHIPPENSBURG* L, 23-24 11/6 Southern Connecticut State* W, 18-16
11/6 at #11 Shepherd* L, 7-55 11/13 at American International* L, 7-14
11/13  GANNON L, 10-13
2022 ESU WARRIORS SCHEDULE
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GAME NOTES

EAST STROUDSBURG - After a long offseason, the East Stroudsburg University football team is ready to open the 2022 season on Thursday
evening at Pace. The opening kickoff is set for 7:00 p.m. in Pleasantville, N.Y.

How To Follow: The game will be live streamed on NE10 Now.

For the 57th season, ESU will have all of its home and away games broadcasted on WVPO Bigfoot Country 103.1 FM and 840 AM and online
at bigfootcountrypoconos.com. Chuck Seese enters his 37th season as the play-by-play of the Warriors, with his partner Bob Brittain
entering his 22nd season.

Follow @esuwarriors on Twitter and Instagram for in-game updates.

The Series: ESU has defeated Pace in each of the three of the previous meetings, including 2021 when the Warriors opened the season with
a 35-14 victory against the Setters at Eiler-Martin Stadium. It was the first game for the Warriors in 663 days to the COVID-19 pandemic,

as ESU rushed for 319 yards as a team. Overall, the Warriors outgained the Setters, 524 to 279. For more information on last season’s
meeting, click here.

Season Openers: ESU is 59-33-1 all-time in season openers, including the 34-14 win over Pace in 2021. Since 2008, the Warriors have
posted wins in 11 of its past 13 season opening games.

Tough Slate: The Warriors have a tough schedule ahead of them, with three opponents ranked in the AFCA NCAA Division Il Top 25 Poll in
No. 6 Shepherd, No. 13 Kutztown and No. 21 California (Pa.). Two future opponents have received votes including week two foe IUP and West
Chester.

The Offense

Quarterback

Jake Cirillo is set for his third season as the starting quarterback for the Warriors in 2022 for his hometown team. Cirillo enters 2022
ranked sixth in program history in completion percentage (55.4%), eighth in completions (383), ninth in passing attempts (691) and 10th
in both passing yards (4,584) and touchdown passes (34). The East Stroudsburg South product brings valuable game experience, with 24
starts since 2018, including nine starts in 11 contests a season ago.

Matt DeLaurentis returns as the backup and holder. With Cirillo missing two games due to injury, DeLaurentis helped the Warriors to a pair
of wins against Lock Haven and Mercyhurst, completing 46 passes on 80 attempts (57.4%) for 557 yards and six touchdowns.

Other quarterbacks on the roster include Aaron Tobias, who threw for 8,000-plus yards for Penns Valley High School and Sean McTaggart,
was selected as the PIAA 4A Player of the Year in 2020 for Lampeter-Strausburg.

Tailback

With 2021 All-PSAC East First Team honoree Gunner Anglovich leading the charge, tailback could be ESU’s most talented position in terms
of depth. Anglovich rushed for nearly 1,000 yards (962) on 209 carries, as the Bethlehem native ranked fourth in the conference and second
in the division in rushing yards a season ago. He posted 70-plus yards rushing in nine of the 11 contests.

After missing the entire 2021 season due to injury, 2019 All-PSAC Second Team selection Devante Robinson looks to pick up right where he
left off. The fellow Lehigh Valley native from Allentown led the Warriors with 855 yards from scrimmage and led ESU with 1,229 all-purpose
yards in 2018. Robinson has found the end zone 15 times in his career, and currently ranks 19th all-time at ESU in all-purpose yards since
1974 with 2,639 combined rushing, receiving and return yards.

Supplementing Anglovich’s rushing attack a year ago, was Tyrig Lewis, who added 369 yards rushing along with a touchdown. He tallied a
career-best 114 yards against Bloomsburg to reach the century mark for the first time.

ESU welcomes three new and talented additions to the tailback room in freshmen Deante Crawford (Bethlehem, Pa./Freedom), Tahir Mills
(Ridley, Pa./Ridley) and Mason Peterson (Philadelphia, Pa./Bonner Prendie),

Fullback

Well accomplished on-and-off the field, former fullback David Akinwande has graduated and accepted a position with the Children’s
Hospital of Philadelphia. Letterwinner Adrian Lambert looks to take the reigns, with freshman Matt Frame adding depth. Frame was an all-
conference running back for Northern Lehigh and rushed for 1,700 yards and 28 touchdowns a season ago for the Colonial League power.

Tight End

Converted quarterback Dawson Stuart returns for his second season as the starting tight end for ESU. He caught 10 passes for 102 yards
last season, finding the end zone against Lock Haven. Adding depth to the position include Jonathan Post, (former New Hampshire transfer),
freshman Beau Heyser (Lancaster, Pa./Lampeter-Strausburg) and Wagner graduate transfer Rourke Colligan.

Wide Receivers

Gone is All-PSAC East First Team selection Rece Bender (41 rec., 795 yards, 5 TD), who graduated and accepted a position with Riddell. The
leading returning receiver is Elie Lavarin, who caught 22 passes for 313 yards and four touchdowns. He posted over 100-yards receiving
against West Chester after reeling in an 85-yard touchdown against the Golden Rams. Clifford Brinkley brought in 23 passes for 281 yards
while battling injuries in 2021. Ezequiel Lopez missed the final eight games due to injury. Chad Parton, Benny Pembleton, John Siggins and
Evan Roche are also expected to make an impact. Tyrese Brandon, Nathan Carpenter and Andrew Krawczyk also return. Newcomers to the
position include Bryce Bashore (Whitehall, Pa./Whitehall), Justin Cook (Harrisburg, Pa./Harrisburg) Devin Demoe (Clayton, Del./Smyrna),
I'Meire Manigault (York, Pa./ Central York) and DJ Thomson (Keyport, N.J./Keyport).

Offensive Line
The big boys up front bring plenty of experience in the trenches, with All-PSAC East Second Team honoree Anthony Capitini leading the
way. Returning starters include LT Tim Kinney, LG Kyler Wuestner and center Raymond Christas. Elias Marte slots in at right guard, with

FOOTBALL



GAME NOTES

the utility lineman Capitini moving to right tackle. The six newcomers to Mike Santella’s offensive line include 6-8, 410 lb tackle Guy Gilyard
(Tobyhanna, Pa./Pocono Mountain West), Zach Miller (Hershey, Pa./Hershey), Pat Reynolds (Congers, N.Y./Clarkstown North), Juan Feliciano
(Bethlehem, Pa./Freedom) Derek Frinzi (Easton, Pa./Easton), Nico Ippolito (Toms River, N.J./Donovan Catholic). Jared Namnun made the
switch from defensive line to offensive line to add depth, while Chase Walters returns after a redshirt season.

The Defense

Defensive Line

Led by AFCA All-America First Team selection Deshawn McCarthy, the Warriors defensive line presence should see another impressive
season in 2022. Along with All-America honors from the AFCA and D2Football.com, McCarthy received D2CCA All-Region Second Team and
All-PSAC East honors for his 13 sacks (most by a Warrior since 1992) and 17 tackles for loss (most since 2008). Joining him in the trenches
is Keanan Baines, Daryn Blackwell and Albert Gayle and Dasean Dixon at defensive tackle. At other defensive end, Ryan Hieber, Makai
Booker and Isaiah Reigel, who missed all of 2021 with an injury are back. Newcomers include Trenton Dunnick (York, Pa./Central York), Jake
Williamson (Middletown, N.Y./Middletown South) and Myles Reynolds (Drexel Hill, Pa./Monsignor Bonner).

Linebackers

With Paul Carreras and Jacob Keane combining for 154 tackles and 18 tackles for loss, the production from the returning linebacking crew
is impressive. Sergei Felizor looks to have a major role this season, with Duquesne transfer and All-NEC selection Jahan Worth joining

the linebacker core for his graduate season. Khalil Scott is expected to miss the entirety of the 2022 season with an injury, but Jahmere
Crumpton looks to slot into his hybrid position. Ray Simmons, Elijiah Johnson, Matthew Davis add depth.

Secondary

All-PSAC East First Team Safety Tyler Watson is set for his final season of eligibility. The ball hawk ranked in the top-10 of the conference
last season pass breakups, interceptions, forced fumbles and fumble recoveries while ranking just behind Carreras and Keane in tackles.
Shavar Hussett, who picked off three passes and started in all 11 games is back at the other safety position. UAlbany transfer Amir Shields
and newcomer Everette Dingle join the experienced unit. Nick Davanzo, TJ Harris, Christian Weissman and Raheem White return and look to
provide depth.

At defensive back, Adewale Obayanju and Devon Banks are slotted to start again, with Malachi Bowman and Noah Hambrick expected to fill
in, according to the two-deep. Banks made starts in 10 of 11 contests, while Obayanju started opposite of Banks the final five contests. CJ
Lavarin, Jalen Hanton, Xavier Gary and Fred Zapata-Smalls also return.

Special Teams

Kicker
All-PSAC East Second Team kicker Devin Bartholomew returns for his redshirt junior season. A season ago, Bartholomew converted 11-of-
17 field goal attempts, while knocking in every point after attempt he took.

Punter

ESU landed Bloomsburg graduate transfer Jaco Sattamini in the transfer portal, with the Stroudsburg High School product bringing over
4,000 yards of collegiate punting yardage to the position for ESU. Last season, Sattamini booted 64 punts an average of 34.4 yards and just
two touchbacks. A total of 17 punts were downed inside the 20-yard line, while three punts went at least 50 yards.

Long Snapper

Cole Fryer is back for the Warriors at long snapper. A stable presence at the position since 2019, he has snapped to two All-PSAC kickers in
Bartholomew and former All-American Jordan Walters (2019).

COACHING STAFF NOTES

» ESU enters its 3rd season under head coach and former Warrior standout Jimmy Terwilliger ‘07. Terwilliger, a record-setting QB was 2005 Harlon Hill
Trophy winner as top DIl player has led ESU to a 12-12 record. Under his guidance, 15 Warriors have earned All-PSAC honors and two players have earned
All-America status.

« Jimmy’s father, Offensive Coordinator Mike Terwilliger ‘78, enters his 44th season as an assistant coach and 48th consecutive season with the program.
Terwilliger was the starting quarterback during legendary head coach Denny Douds’ first four seasons as Warrior head coach from 1974-78. He has
served in several roles on the coaching staff since graduation, including offensive coordinator (2001-present), . Terwilliger has twice been recognized with
major national awards by the American Football Coaches Association - he was named DIl Assistant Coach of the Year in 2006, and was honored as the
Outstanding Achievement Award recipient in 2015.

« Defensive Coordinator Mike Lackey enters his third season leading a revamped defense. In two seasons, Lackey has overseen seven All-PSAC selections
and a first team All-American in Deshawn McCarthy. ESU ranked in the top-50 nationally in redzone defense (17th, 67.6%), team sacks (22nd, 3.0) and
scoring defense (43rd, 21.8 points allowed per game) in 2021.

« Offensive line coach and recruiting coordinator Mike Santella (ESU ‘94) enters his 24th season at ESU and 21st as the full-time offensive line coach
(since 2001). Santella has coached players who have combined for 25 All-PSAC selections and had at least one All-PSAC offensive lineman in 19 of his 21
seasons overseeing the O-Line.

« Defensive Backs coach James Daniels enters his third season as the defensive backs coach at ESU. Daniels has participated in the Bill Walsh Diversity
Coaching Fellowship each of the past three seasons, joining the Pittsburgh Steelers for training camp in 2022 along with the Denver Broncos in 2021 and
2020.

FOOTBALL



ESU HEAD COACH JIMMY TERWILLIGER « 3RD FULL SEASON « CAREER RECORD: 12-12

2005 Harlon Hill Award Winner

Jimmy Terwilliger, ESU’s record-setting quarterback and the 2005 Harlon Hill Award winner
as the most outstanding player in Division |l football, was promoted to head coach in February
of 2019. The 2022 campaign marks his third full season as head coach and his seventh overall
as part of the Warriors’ coaching staff. He served as Interim Head Coach for the final two
games (1-1) of the 2018 season after the retirement of legendary coach Denny Douds.

With the 2020 season canceled due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Warriors returned to the
gridiron in 2021 and posted a 5-6 record. ESU picked up victories in three of its first five
matchups, suffering losses to No. 8 Slippery Rock and eventual PSAC champion Kutztown by
a combined 22 points. The Warriors bounced back with a dominant 27-7 win over Millersville
on Homecoming at Eiler-Martin Stadium. After a road loss to West Chester, ESU downed
Bloomsburg for the first time since 2015 with a 35-14 triumph.

Under Terwilliger's watch in 2021, eight Warriors earned All-PSAC East recognition, including
first team nods from Gunner Anglovich (TB), Rece Bender (WR), Deshawn McCarthy (DE)

and Tyler Watson (S). Anglovich and Bender were two crucial offensive pieces, as Anglovich
ranked fourth in the PSAC and second in the PSAC East division in rushing (962 yards). Bender,
a defensive backfield nightmare with his explosive play, ranked second in the PSAC in all-
purpose yards and fourth in receiving yards.

McCarthy became the first defensive end and eighth Warrior ever to earn AFCA First Team
All-America status, and the first defensive player since Curtis Bunch in 1991. He ranked third
nationally in sacks and led the PSAC in the category.

Terwilliger led ESU to a 6-5 overall record in 2019, which marked the team’s first winning
season since 2015. In the season opener, the Warriors topped Division | FCS opponent Wagner
for the program'’s first win over a Dl opponent since 1994. The victory sparked a win streak of

five straight for the Warriors to open the season. Terwilliger guided the Warriors to the fifth most improved team in terms of win total in Division
Ilin 2019, increasing the Warriors wins from two in 2018 to six in 2019.

Terwilliger coached and mentored seven student-athletes who went on to earn PSAC East All-Conference honors during his first full season
in 2019, including First Team selections Jordan Walters, Andre Eldridge and Jameer Brooks. Walters was also named an All-American by four
different organizations (AFCA, AP, D2CCA and D2Football.com), while Levi Murphy was named a CoSIDA Academic All-American.

Prior to taking the reins, Terwilliger served as associate head coach during the 2018 season and led the program in an interim capacity for the
final two games after legendary head coach Denny Douds stepped aside following 45 years at the helm.

He was ESU’s defensive backs coach his first three years, from 2015-17, which included mentoring cornerback Teron Dobbs to All-PSAC East
honors his first season. Most recently, free safety Billy Inge Il and safety Justin Johnson finished 1st and 2nd in DIl in forced fumbles in 2017.

Terwilliger, a four-time Harlon Hill candidate and three-time finalist, graduated with 18 NCAA Division Il records and two NCAA all-division
records as part of his All-America career at ESU (2003-06). He was inducted to the ESU Athletic Hall of Fame in fall 2017.

Terwilliger led the Warriors to two NCAA DIl Playoff appearances (2004 and 2005) and won the Northeast Region title in 2005, advancing to the
national semifinals. ESU won the PSAC East regular season title in 2003.

He tied the NCAA all-division record for touchdown passes (148) and set DIl
career records for total offense (16,064 yards), passing yards (14,350), pass
zegf];igi)ency (170.7), touchdowns responsible for (161) and points responsible for

In his record-setting 2005 season, Terwilliger threw for 4,571 yards and 50
touchdowns, and ran for 389 yards and four TD for 4,960 yards of total offense,

leading the Warriors to an 11-3 record.

He was the first quarterback in DIl history with 3,000 yards of total offense in
each of his four seasons. He was a three-time All-America selection, and was
twice named to the AP Little All-America second team (2005 and 2006).

Terwilliger was a three-time first team Daktronics All-Region selection (2004-
06) and a three-time PSAC East Offensive Player of the Year (2003-04, 2006).
He is the only QB in PSAC East history to be named first team in each of his four

seasons.

Terwilliger graduated from ESU in 2007 with a bachelor’s degree in Health and
Physical Education. He was named to the PSAC Top 10 in 2005 and 2006 and

was an Academic All-District selection in 2004.

He was a health and physical education teacher for eight years in the East
Stroudsburg, Pleasant Valley and Parkland school districts.

Terwilliger helped Parkland to the District 11 championship in 2014 after
leading Pleasant Valley to the District playoffs three times (2010, 2012, 2013)
in five years as head coach. He coached PV to the Mountain Valley Conference
championship in 2010 and was named the MVC Coach of the Year.

He was an assistant coach under his high school coach, Ed Christian, at East
Stroudsburg South in 2007 and 2008 and helped the Cavaliers to a pair of

District playoff appearances.
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WEEK 1 | ESU AT PACE | 7:00 P.M. | PLEASANTVILLE, N.Y.

OFFENSE DEFENSE
QB 7 Jake Cirillo 5th 6-4 234 DE 18  Deshawn McCarthy  Sr. 6-4 235
17  Matt DeLaurentis ~ R-Sr.  6-2 215 45  Aidan Hayward R-Jr. 6-1 225
TB 26 GunnerAnglovich R-Sr.  5-9 195 DT 94 Keanan Baines Sth 62 280
5  DevanteRobinsin  R-Sr. 5-9 200 90 Daryn Blackwell R-Sr. 60 28
19 Tyrig Lewis Jr. 5-9 175
DT 98  Albert Gayle Sr. 6-0 305
FB 31 AdrianLambert RS 510 250 50 Dasean Dixon ReFr. 62 250
wow omsgws s ea R e w2
16  Benny Pembleton R-Fr. 5-11 175
LB 52 Sergei Felizor R-Sr. 6-2 235
WR 8 Chad Parton So. 5-10 195 56 Jacob Keane 5th 6-2 245
85  Elie Lavarin 5th 6-0 180
LB 15 Paul Carreras R-Jr. 6-0 225
WR 82  Ezequiel Lopez R-Sr.  5-10 175 30  Jahan Worth GS 5-11 220
84  Evan Roche So. 5-11 175
LB/CB 33  Jahmere Crumpton  R-Sr. 5-9 175
TE 14  Dawson Stuart R-Sr.  6-4 250
83  Jonathan Post Sr. 6-5 225 cB 1 Adewale Obayanju  Jr. 6-1 200
4 Malachi Bowman R-Fr. 5-10 175
LT 78  Tim Kinney Jr. 6-4 280
63 Zach Miller Fr. 6-6 285 CB 24 Devon Banks R-Sr. 5-8 175
29 Noah Hambrick Jr. 5-8 155
LG 76  Kyler Wuestner R-So. 6-2 290 Fs 3 Tvler Wat 5th 511 185
~ ) yler Watson -
65  Jared Namnun R-Jr.  6-0 280 20 TJ Harris I 510 180
¢ ;g ﬁayg‘"”d fdhriStas E'J“ 2'2 g?g SS 25  Shavar Hussett Sr. 5-10 200
at Reynolds - - 27  Christian Weissman ~ R-Jr. ~ 6-2 215
RG 55  Elias Marte Sr. 6-3 345
73 Derek Frinzi So. 63 275 SPECIAL TEAMS
RT 70  Anthony Capitini R-Sr.  6-3 330 K 36  Devin Bartholomew R-So. 5-8 170
79  Guy Gilyard So. 6-8 410
P 97  Jaco Sattamini GS 6-1 190
LS 95  Cole Fryer 5th 5-10 250

H 17 Matt DeLaurentis R-Jr. 6-2 215
KR 8 Chad Parton So. 5-9 185
25 Shavar Hussett Sr. 5-10 205

4 Malachi Bowman R-Fr. 5-10 175
3 Tyler Watson 5th 5-11 185
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Name

Adewale Obayanju
Elijiah Johnson
Tyler Watson
Malachi Bowman
Devante Robinson
Amir Shields
Jake Cirillo

Chad Parton
Matthew Davis
Aaron Tobias
Clifford Brinkley
Sean McTaggart
Dawson Stuart
Paul Carreras
Benny Pembleton
Matt DeLaurentis
Deshawn McCarthy
Tyrig Lewis

TJ Harris

Mason Peterson
Raheem White
Makai Booker
Devon Banks
Shavar Hussett
Gunner Anglovich
Christian Weissman
CJ Lavarin

Noah Hambrick
Jahan Worth
Adrian Lambert
Deante Crawford
Jahmere Crumpton
Tahmir Mills
Nathan Carpenter
Devin Bartholomew
Jalen Hanton
Xavier Gary

Nick Davanzo
Devin Demoe

Fred Zapata-Smalls
Matt Frame
Rourke Colligan
Beau Heyser
Aidan Hayward
Everette Dingle
Ray Simmons
Jered Fenstermaker
Dasean Dixon
Trenton Dunnick
Sergei Felizor

Pat Reynolds
Foster Jones
Elias Marte

Jacob Keane

Ryan Hieber

Juan Feliciano
Lucas Skelley
Zach Miller

Chase Walters
Jared Namnun
Nico Ippolito
Anthony Capitini

Pos.

DB
LB
FS
DB
TB

QB
WR
LB
QB
WR
QB
TE
LB
WR
QB
DE
TB
DB
TB

DL
DB

TB
SS
DB
DB
LB
FB
TB
DB
TB
WR

DB
DB

WR
DB
FB
TE
TE
DE

LB
DL
DL
DL
LB
oL
LB
oL
LB
DL
oL
DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL

Ht.
6-1
5-11
5-11
5-10
5-9
5-11
6-4
5-10
6-2
6-2
6-3
6-2
6-4
6-0
5-11
6-2
6-4
5-9
5-10
5-10
5-10

5-8
5-10
5-9
6-2
5-5
5-8
5-11
5-10
5-8
5-9
6-0
6-1
5-8
5-10
5-8
5-10
6-1
5-11
6-0
6-0
6-1
6-1
5-11
5-10
6-0
6-2
6-2
6-2
6-4
5-10
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-0
6-2

6-4
6-0
6-3
6-3

Wt.
200
200
185
175
200
180
235
195
225
205
225
205
250
225
175
220
235
175
180
200
185
225
175
200
195
215
155
155
220
250
190
175
205
185
190
185
165
195
175
160
235
245
230
225
180
210
285
250
235
235
315
240
345
245
225
250
265
285
300
280
325
330

Yr.
Jr.
Sr.
5th
R-Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Fr.
5th
So.
Jr.
Jr.
5th
R-Fr.
R-Sr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Sr.
Sr.
Jr.
Jr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Jr.
R-Sr.
Sr.
5th
R-Jr.
Jr.
Jr.
GS
R-Sr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Fr.

R-So.

R-Jr.
R-Fr.

R-So.
R-So.

Fr.

R-So.

Fr.
GS
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Jr.
Jr.
R-Fr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Fr.
So.
Sr.
5th
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Fr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
R-Sr.

2022 ROSTER
Hometown / High School / Transfer
Baltimore Md. / Calvert Hall
Henryville, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Warrington, Pa. / Central Bucks South
Harrisburg, Pa. / Central Dauphin
Allentown, Pa. / Dieruff
Philadelphia, Pa. / Northeast / UAlbany
East Stroudsburg, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Allentown. Pa. / Salisbury
Willingboro, N.J. / Camden Catholic
Centre Hall, Pa. Penns Valley
Philadelphia, Pa. / Overbrook
Lancaster, Pa. / Lampeter-Strausburg
Pottstown, Pa. / Owen J. Roberts
Bethlehem, Pa. / Bethlehem Catholic
Stroudsburg, Pa. / Stroudsburg
East Norriton, Pa. / Pope John Il
Philadelphia, Pa. / Northeast
Downingtown, Pa. / Downingtown West
Wyncote, Pa. / Cheltenham
Philadelphia, Pa. / Bonner-Prendie
Philadelphia, Pa / Sankofa Freedom Academy
Baltimore, Md. / Milford Mill Academy
Williamstown, N.J. / Williamstown
Whitehall, Pa. / Whitehall
Bethlehem, Pa. / Liberty
Hammonton, N.J. / Hammonton
Brick, N.J. / Brick Memorial
Parkville, Md. / Parkville
Allentown, Pa. / Parkland / Duquesne
Oreland, Pa. / Archbishop Wood
Bethlehem, Pa. / Freedom
Philadelphia, Pa. / West Catholic
Ridley, Pa. / Ridley
Lancaster, Pa. / Manheim
Schnecksville, Pa. / Parkland
Mount Airy, Pa. / La Salle
Washington, D.C. / DeMatha Catholic
Bangor, Pa. / Bangor
Clayton, Del. /Smyrna
Pemberton, N.J. / Pemberton
Slatington, Pa. / Northern Lehigh
Long Valley, N.J. / West Morris Central / Wagner
Lancaster, Pa. / Lampeter-Strausburg
Pottstown, Pa. / Owen J. Roberts
Baltimore, Md. / Concordia Prep
Irvington, N.J. / Donald M. Payne Sr. School of Technology
Allentown, Pa. / Parkland
Washington, D.C. / Archbishop Carroll
York, Pa. / Central York
Hightstown, N.J. / Hightstown
Congers, N.Y. / Clarkstown North
Baltimore, Md. / Archbishop Curley / Methodist
Allentown, Pa. / Bethlehem Catholic
Mount Pocono, Pa. / Pocono Mountain East
Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West
Bethlehem, Pa. / Freedom
Jacobus, Pa. / Dallastown Area
Hershey, Pa. / Hershey
Reading, Pa. / Wilson West-Lawn
Delran, N.J. / Delran
Toms River, N.J. / Donovan Catholic
Phillipsburg, N.J. / Phillipsburg

FOOTBALL



73 Derek Frinzi

74 Raymond Christas
75 Sami Khamis

76 Kyler Wuestner
77 Jake Williamson
78 Tim Kinney

79 Guy Gilyard

80 Bryce Bashore
81 Justin Cook

82 Ezequiel Lopez
83 Jonathan Post
84 Evan Roche

85 Elie Lavarin

86 I'Meire Manigault
87 Andrew Krawczyk
88 Tyrese Brandon
89 John Siggins

90 Daryn Blackwell
91 Christian Ash

92 Isaiah Reigel

93 Myles Reynolds
94 Keanan Baines
95 Cole Fryer

97 Jaco Sattamini
98 Albert Gayle

99 Jesse White

COACHING STAFF

Head Coach: Jimmy Terwilliger (ESU ‘07), 3rd season, 7th on staff

oL
oL
DL
oL
DL
oL
oL
WR
WR
WR
TE
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
WR
DE
DL
DE
DL
DL
LS

DL
DL

6-3
6-2
6-1
6-2
6-2

6-8
5-10
5-10
5-10
6-5
5-11
6-0
5-9
6-1
5-11
6-3
6-0
6-3
6-2
6-2
6-2
5-10
6-1
6-0
6-2

275
290
300
290
280
280
410
170
175
175
225
175
180
160
200
175
185
285
340
245
200
280
250
190
305
250

So.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
R-Jr.
Fr.
Sr.
So.
Fr.
Fr.
R-Sr.
Sr.
So.
5th
Fr.

R-So.

Jr.
So.
R-Sr.
So.
5th
Fr.
5th
5th
GS
Jr.
So.

Offensive Coordinator: Mike Terwilliger (ESU ‘78), 44th season
Defensive Coordinator: Mike Lackey (Juniata ‘12), 3rd season

Offensive Line : Mike Santella (ESU '94), 24th season
Defensive Backs: James Daniels (Mount Union ‘11), 3rd season
Safeties: Billy Inge Il (ESU ‘19), 2nd season

PRONUNCIATIONS

#1 eye-duh-wall-ay oh-bye-an-ju
#4 Mal-luh-kye Bowman
#5 Duh-Vaughn-Tay

#7 Sir-ill-oh

#10 Toe-By-Us

#15 Cuh-rare-us

#17 Dee-Lore-Entis

#19 Ty-Reek Lewis

#21 Kuh-leel Scott

#22 Rah-Heem White
#23 Muh-Kye Booker

#24 Dev-in Banks

#25 Shuh-VAR Huss-ETT
#26 Gunner ANG-luh-vich
#28 LAV-uh-rin

#30 Juh-Han

#33 juh-MERE

#34 Dee-Awn-Tay

#39 Duh-VAN-zoh

#40
#44
#50
#52
#55
#56
#58
#60
#71
#73
#74
#75
#76
#79
#80
#84
#85
#86
#87

Easton, Pa. / Easton Area

York, Pa. / Dallastown Area

East Stroudsburg, Pa. / Stroudsburg
Hummelstown, Pa. / Lower Dauphin
Middletown, Pa. / Middletown South

East Stroudsburg, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Tobyhanna, Pa. / Pocono Mountain West
Whitehall / Whitehall

Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg

Philadelphia, Pa. / Frankford

Sellersville, Pa. / Pennridge / New Hampshire
East Stroudsburg, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Brick, N.J. / Brick Memorial

York, Pa. / Central York

Pittston, Pa. / Pittston

Northampton, Pa. / Northampton

Allentown, Pa. / Parkland

Toms River, N.J. / Toms River North

Mahwah, N.J. / Paramus Catholic
Wyomissing, Pa. / Wilson West Lawn

Drexel Hill, Pa. / Monsignor Bonner
Philadelphia, Pa. / Conwell-Egan

East Greenville, Pa. / Upper Perkiomen
Stroudsburg, Pa. / Stroudsburg / Bloomsburg
Easton, Pa. / Easton

Aristes, Pa. / North Schuylkill

Running Backs: Matt Hagelgans (Clemson ‘10), 2nd season
Linebackers: Liam Nelson (Montclair ‘19), 2nd season
Student Assistant: Scott Mish

Assistant to the Head Coach: Bob Madsen

Graduate Assistant: Ja’Quill Burch (Montclair ‘22)
Graduate Assistant: Joe Kucky (New England '22)

Dev-in Duh-Moe
Bow High-Zurr
Day-Sean Dixon
Surge Fell-uh-Zarr
Ell-eye-us Marr-Tay
Keen

Hee-burrrr
Fell-ee-cee-ahhh-no
Cap-it-Tee-Knee
Frin-zee

Kris-tis

Cam-is

Weest-Nerr
Gilly-ard

Bay-Shore

Evan Row-Shay

Eli LAV-uh-rin

Eye-meer, Man-ih-galt

Andrew Krow-chick

FOOTBALL

#88 Ty-Reese Brandon
#90 Darren

#92 Ree-gall

#92 Isaiah REE-gull

#97 Jock-oh Sat-uh-mini

HC/0C Turr-Will-uh-Gurr



Hometown / High School / Transfer

No. Name Pos. Ht. Wt. Yr.
1 Adewale Obayanju DB 6-1 200 Jr.
2 Elijiah Johnson LB 5-11 200 Sr.
3 Tyler Watson FS  5-11 185 5th
4 Malachi Bowman DB 5-10 175 R-Fr.
5 Devante Robinson TB 5-9 200 R-Sr.
6 Amir Shields S 5-11 180 R-Fr.
7 Jake Cirillo QB 6-4 235 5th
8 Chad Parton WR 5-10 195 So.
9 Matthew Davis LB 6-2 225 Jr.
10 Aaron Tobias QB 6-2 205 Jr.
11 Clifford Brinkley WR  6-3 225 5th
12 Sean McTaggart QB 6-2 205 R-Fr.
14 Dawson Stuart TE 6-4 250 R-Sr.
15 Paul Carreras LB 6-0 225 R-Jr.
16 Benny Pembleton WR  5-11 175 R-Jr.
17 Matt DeLaurentis QB 6-2 220 R-Sr.
18 Deshawn McCarthy DE 6-4 235 Sr.
19 Tyriq Lewis B 5-9 175 Jr.
20 TJ Harris DB 5-10 180 Jr.
21 Mason Peterson TB 5-10 200 Fr.
22 Raheem White S 5-10 185 R-Jr.
23 Makai Booker DL 6-4 225 Jr.
24 Devon Banks DB 5-8 175 R-Sr.
25 Shavar Hussett DB 5-10 200 Sr.
26 Gunner Anglovich B 5-9 195 5th
27 Christian Weissman SS 6-2 215 R-Jr.
28 CJ Lavarin DB 5-5 155 Jr.
29 Noah Hambrick DB 5-8 155 Jr.
30 Jahan Worth LB 5-11 220 GS
31 Adrian Lambert FB  5-10 250 R-Sr.
32 Deante Crawford B 5-8 190 Fr.
33 Jahmere Crumpton DB 5-9 175 R-Sr.
34 Tahmir Mills B 6-0 205 Fr.
35 Nathan Carpenter WR  6-1 185 R-So.
36 Devin Bartholomew K 5-8 190 R-Jr.
37 Jalen Hanton DB 5-10 185 R-Fr.
38 Xavier Gary DB 5-8 165 R-So
39 Nick Davanzo DB 5-10 195 R-So.
40 Devin Demoe WR 6-1 175 Fr.
41 Fred Zapata-Smalls DB 5-11 160 R-So.
42 Matt Frame FB 6-0 235 Fr.
43 Rourke Colligan TE 6-0 245 GS
L Beau Heyser TE 6-1 230 Fr.
45 Aidan Hayward DE 6-1 225 R-Jr.
46 Everette Dingle S 5-11 180 Fr.
48 Ray Simmons LB 5-10 210 Jr.
50 Dasean Dixon DL 6-2 250 R-Fr.
51 Trenton Dunnick DL 6-2 235 Fr.
52 Sergei Felizor LB 6-2 235 R-Sr.
53 Pat Reynolds oL 6-4 315 Fr.
54 Foster Jones LB 5-10 240 So.
55 Elias Marte oL 6-3 345 Sr.
56 Jacob Keane LB 6-2 245 5th
58 Ryan Hieber DL 6-2 225 R-Jr.
60 Juan Feliciano oL 6-0 250 Fr.
62 Lucas Skelley DL 6-2 265 R-Jr.
63 Zach Miller oL 6-6 285 Fr.
64 Chase Walters oL 6-4 300 R-Fr.
65 Jared Namnun oL 6-0 280 R-Jr.
69 Nico Ippolito oL 6-3 325 Fr.
70 Anthony Capitini oL 6-3 330 R-Sr.
73 Derek Frinzi oL 6-3 275 So.

Baltimore Md. / Calvert Hall

Henryville, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Warrington, Pa. / Central Bucks South
Harrisburg, Pa. / Central Dauphin
Allentown, Pa. / Dieruff

Philadelphia, Pa. / Northeast / UAlbany
East Stroudsburg, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Allentown. Pa. / Salisbury

Willingboro, N.J. / Camden Catholic
Centre Hall, Pa. Penns Valley
Philadelphia, Pa. / Overbrook

Lancaster, Pa. / Lampeter-Strausburg
Pottstown, Pa. / Owen J. Roberts
Bethlehem, Pa. / Bethlehem Catholic
Stroudsburg, Pa. / Stroudsburg

East Norriton, Pa. / Pope John Il
Philadelphia, Pa. / Northeast
Downingtown, Pa. / Downingtown West
Wyncote, Pa. / Cheltenham

Philadelphia, Pa. / Bonner-Prendie
Philadelphia, Pa / Sankofa Freedom Academy
Baltimore, Md. / Milford Mill Academy
Williamstown, N.J. / Williamstown
Whitehall, Pa. / Whitehall

Bethlehem, Pa. / Liberty

Hammonton, N.J. / Hammonton

Brick, N.J. / Brick Memorial

Parkville, Md. / Parkville

Allentown, Pa. / Parkland / Duquesne
Oreland, Pa. / Archbishop Wood
Bethlehem, Pa. / Freedom

Philadelphia, Pa. / West Catholic

Ridley, Pa. / Ridley

Lancaster, Pa. / Manheim

Schnecksville, Pa. / Parkland

Mount Airy, Pa. / La Salle

.Washington, D.C. / DeMatha Catholic
Bangor, Pa. / Bangor

Clayton, Del. /Smyrna

Pemberton, N.J. / Pemberton
Slatington, Pa. / Northern Lehigh

Long Valley, N.J. / West Morris Central / Wagner
Lancaster, Pa. / Lampeter-Strausburg
Pottstown, Pa. / Owen J. Roberts
Baltimore, Md. / Concordia Prep
Irvington, N.J. / Donald M. Payne Sr. School of Technology
Washington, D.C. / Archbishop Carroll
York, Pa. / Central York

Hightstown, N.J. / Hightstown

Congers, N.Y. / Clarkstown North
Baltimore, Md. / Archbishop Curley / Methodist
Allentown, Pa. / Bethlehem Catholic
Mount Pocono, Pa. / Pocono Mountain East
Doylestown, Pa. / Central Bucks West
Bethlehem, Pa. / Freedom

Jacobus, Pa. / Dallastown Area

Hershey, Pa. / Hershey

Reading, Pa. / Wilson West-Lawn
Delran, N.J. / Delran

Toms River, N.J. / Donovan Catholic
Phillipsburg, N.J. / Phillipsburg

Easton, Pa. / Easton Area

FOOTBALL



74 Raymond Christas oL 6-2 290 R-Jr.

75 Sami Khamis DL 6-1 300 R-Jr.
76 Kyler Wuestner oL 6-2 290 R-Jr.
77 Jake Williamson DL 6-2 280 Fr.
78 Tim Kinney oL 6-4 280 Sr.
79 Guy Gilyard oL 6-8 410 So.
80 Bryce Bashore WR 5-10 170 Fr.
81 Justin Cook WR 5-10 175 Fr.
82 Ezequiel Lopez WR 5-10 175 R-Sr.
83 Jonathan Post TE 6-5 225 Sr.
84 Evan Roche WR  5-11 175 So.
85 Elie Lavarin WR  6-0 180 5th
86 I'Meire Manigault WR 5-9 160 Fr.
87 Andrew Krawczyk WR 6-1 200 R-So.
88 Tyrese Brandon WR 5-11 175 Jr.
89 John Siggins WR  6-3 185 So.
90 Daryn Blackwell DE 6-0 285 R-Sr.
91 Christian Ash DL 6-3 340 So.
92 Isaiah Reigel DE 6-2 245 5th
93 Myles Reynolds DL 6-2 200 Fr.
94 Keanan Baines DL 6-2 280 5th
95 Cole Fryer LS 5-10 250 5th
97 Jaco Sattamini P 6-1 190 GS
98 Albert Gayle DL 6-0 305 Jr.
99 Jesse White DL 6-2 250 So.
COACHING STAFF

Head Coach: Jimmy Terwilliger (ESU ‘07), 3rd season, 7th on staff

Offensive Coordinator: Mike Terwilliger (ESU ‘78), 44th season
Defensive Coordinator: Mike Lackey (Juniata ‘12), 3rd season

York, Pa. / Dallastown Area

East Stroudsburg, Pa. / Stroudsburg
Hummelstown, Pa. / Lower Dauphin
Middletown, Pa. / Middletown South

East Stroudsburg, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Tobyhanna, Pa. / Pocono Mountain West
Whitehall / Whitehall

Harrisburg, Pa. / Harrisburg

Philadelphia, Pa. / Frankford

Sellersville, Pa. / Pennridge / New Hampshire
East Stroudsburg, Pa. / East Stroudsburg South
Brick, N.J. / Brick Memorial

York, Pa. / Central York

Pittston, Pa. / Pittston

Northampton, Pa. / Northampton

Allentown, Pa. / Parkland

Toms River, N.J. / Toms River North

Mahwah, N.J. / Paramus Catholic
Wyomissing, Pa. / Wilson West Lawn

Drexel Hill, Pa. / Monsignor Bonner
Philadelphia, Pa. / Conwell-Egan

East Greenville, Pa. / Upper Perkiomen
Stroudsburg, Pa. / Stroudsburg / Bloomsburg
Easton, Pa. / Easton

Aristes, Pa. / North Schuylkill

Running Backs: Matt Hagelgans (Clemson ‘10), 2nd season
Linebackers: Liam Nelson (Montclair ‘19), 2nd season
Student Assistant: Scott Mish

Assistant to the Head Coach: Bob Madsen

Offensive Line : Mike Santella (ESU ‘94), 24th season

Defensive Backs: James Daniels (Mount Union ‘11), 3rd season

Safeties: Billy Inge Il (ESU ‘19), 2nd season

PRONUNCIATIONS

#1 eye-duh-wall-ay oh-bye-an-ju #52
#4 Mal-luh-kye Bowman #55
#5 Duh-Vaughn-Tay #56
#7 Sir-ill-oh #58
#10 Toe-By-Us #60
#15 Cuh-rare-us #71
#17 Dee-Lore-Entis #73
#19 Ty-Reek Lewis #74
#21 Kuh-leel Scott #75
#22 Rah-Heem White #76
#23 Muh-Kye Booker #79
#24 Dev-in Banks #80
#25 Shuh-VAR Huss-ETT #84
#26 Gunner ANG-luh-vich #85
#28 LAV-uh-rin #86
#30 Juh-Han #87
#33 juh-MERE #88
#34 Dee-Awn-Tay #90
#39 Duh-VAN-zoh #92
#40 Dev-in Duh-Moe #92
#44 Bow High-Zurr

#49 Fence-stir-maker

#50 Day-Sean Dixon

Graduate Assistant: Ja'Quill Burch (Montclair ‘22)
Graduate Assistant: Joe Kucky (New England ‘22)

Surge Fell-uh-Zarr
Ell-eye-us Marr-Tay
Keen

Hee-burrrr
Fell-ee-cee-ahhh-no
Cap-it-Tee-Knee
Frin-zee

Kris-tis

Cam-is

Weest-Nerr
Gilly-ard

Bay-Shore

Evan Row-Shay

Eli LAV-uh-rin
Eye-meer, Man-ih-galt
Andrew Krow-chick
Ty-Reese Brandon
Darren

Ree-gall

Isaiah REE-gull

#97 Jock-oh Sat-uh-mini
HC/0C Turr-Will-uh-Gurr

FOOTBALL



AFCA POLL

ANK

R
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

~0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19t.
19t.
21
22
23
24
25

SCHOOL (1ST PLACE)
Ferris St. (Mich.) (30)
Northwest Missouri St.
Valdosta St. (Ga.)
Colorado School of Mines
Grand Valley St. (Mich.)
Shepherd (W.Va.)
Angelo St. (Tex.)

Bowie St. (Md.)
Harding (Ark.)

Notre Dame (Ohio)
West Florida

West Georgia
Kutztown (Pa.)
Nebraska-Kearney
Newberry (S.C.)

New Haven (Conn.)
Western Colorado
Albany St. (Ga.)
Lenoir-Rhyne (N.C.)
Ouachita Baptist (Ark.)
California (Pa.)
Bemidji St. (Minn.)
Slippery Rock (Pa.)
Midwestern St. (Tex.)
Augustana (S.D.)

RECORD
14-0
11-2
12-2
12-2
10-2
13-2
11-3
12-2
11-2
11-2
9-2
9-3
11-2
10-3
10-3
10-2
10-2
10-2
8-3
9-2
9-1
10-3
9-3
7-3
9-3

PTS
750
661

656
654
596
550
494
479
467
465
452
373
359
318
250
243
226
160
154
154
143
137
131

112
99

17
14
16
18
NR
23
21
19
20
NR
NR

Others Receivin%Votes: Frostburg St. (Md.), 97; Indiana (Pa.),

79; Indianapolis

nd.), 65; Washburn (Kan.), 59; Findlay (Ohio), 52;

Pittsburg St. (Kan.), 46; Tiffin (Ohio), 34; Minnesota-Duluth, 32; Hen-
derson St. (Ark.), 31; Central Washington, 25; Bentley (Mass.), 24;
Minnesota St., 23; Ashland (Ohio), 22; West Texas A&M, 15; Saginaw
Valley St. (Mich.), 14; Truman St. (Mo.), 13; Colorado St.-Pueblo, 7;
Southeastern Oklahoma St., 7; Delta St. (Miss.), 5; Ohio Domini-
can, 4; Virginia Union, 4; West Alabama, 3; Shaw (N.C.), 2; Chadron
St. (Neb.), 1; Colorado Mesa, 1; UT-Permian Basin (Texas), 1; West
Chester (Pa.), 1.

D2 FOOTBALL.COM POLL

RANK

SCHOOL

Ferris State1
Valdosta State
Colorado Mines
Northwest Missouri
Grand Valley
Shepherd

West Florida
Angelo State
Harding

West Georgia
Notre Dame
Bowie State
Nebraska-Kearney
Kutztown
Western Colorado
Bemidji State
Ouachita Baptist
New Haven
Newberry

Albany State
Augustana
Lenoir-Rhyne
California (PA.)
Slippery Rock
Washburn

BOLD = 2022 OPPONENTS

RECORD
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FOOTBALL

ESU'S RECORD WHEN...

Overall Record .........cccceurriiisissnneeenseenssssssnnsnnsenennss
PSAC EAST Record...............
Home Record .......................
Road Record ........cccccevrrenneee
PSAC EAST Home Record....
PSAC EAST Road Record ........ccccveemrrrnemersisneennns
Day Games........ccueerrmrrumssmmssersnssnsssnsssnssssssnsssnssnnss
Night Games (6 p.m. or later) ........cccoceeceerercennns 0-0
TV GAMES ..eeeiivieerriiineeiisnnsesssnssisssnssesssnsessssnnssenses
BRCTV-13 ....ccerireeeerreenerinnes

On Natural Grass..........cceeun.

On Artificial .......cccccevvvineennne

ESU Wins Coin .....cccccevrerrnnne

ESU Loses Coin Toss ...........

Scoring First .......cccccocvieienns

Opponent Scores First

Leading at the Half ........c.cccocrrmiimninisnnsssenanns
Trailing at the Half ..o
Tied at the Half .......cccccomrimrrcirierscrccr e
Leading After the Third Quarter........c..cccccecerunnes 0-0
Trailing After the Third Quarter ............cccceeueeee. 0-0
Tied After the Third Quarter .........cccoeveriernnee. 0-0

Overtime Games .......ccvvrsmisnnsessessssssssessesssssanas
Scoring Less than 20 Points
Scoring 20+ Points
Scoring 30+ Points
Scoring 40+ Points
Allowing 10 or Fewer Points...........ccccveerrnrinnnne 0-0
Allowing Less than 20 Points ...........cccueerrnriennne 0-0
Allowing 20+ Points
Allowing 30+ Points
Allowing 40+ Points

Rushing for Less than 100 Yards ...........ccccceuens 0-0
Rushing for Over 100 Yards .........cccceeemrrnrsersanes 0-0
Rushing for 200+ Yards .........ccocusemnersnssnsssensanes 0-0
Rushing for 300+ Yards .........ccccvsmnersnssanssensanes 0-0
Passing for Less than 200 Yards...........c.cceeuruneee 0-0
Passing for 200+ ........c.ccoourimnsmnmmsnnsensessessessassanas 0-0
Passing for 300+ Yards ..........ccccereennersersunsansanas 0-0
Passing for 400+ Yards ..........ccccevsemsnersnsssnssnnsaneas 0-0
Less than 300 Yards of Total Offense ................ 0-0
300+ Yards of Total Offense .........ccocvrerreriurincianas 0-0
400+ Yards of Total Offense...........ccuserrserrunrsersaens 0-0
500+ Yards of Total Offense .........c.ccerrerrursanransans 0-0
Allowing Less than 100 Yards Rushing ............. 0-0
Allowing Less than 300 Yards Total Offense..... 0-0
Allowing 300+ Yards of Total Offense ............... 0-0
Having a 100-Yard Rusher ........cccccoevrnrinseniannns 0-0
Having Two 100-Yard Rushers...........ccccveerernnnne 0-0
Opponent has 100-Yard Rusher..........cccceuriurneene 0-0

NO TUINOVETS.....cceeeerirriissnneeeereesssssnnssssesessssssnnnnees
Less than 3 Turnovers.........

3+ TUrNOVErS ....occvveervrinneenns

No Takeaways ........ccceeeenne

Less than 3 Takeaways
3 or More Takeaways ........ccouessersessessassassansassansas
More than 30:00 of Possession.............cccccceu.ee. 0-0
Less than 30:00 of Possession.........ccccceeererienes 0-0




AROUND THE PSAC
Eastern Division
— PSACE Overall
WL
PSAC
Kutztown

[ West Chester
" Shippensburg
ESU
Bloomsburg
Millersville
Lock Haven

cocoocooococoo=
coocooocococor
coocooocooo
coocoooooo

WEEK 1 MATCHUPS

Thursday, Sept. 1

Shepherd at Southern Conn. St., 5:30 PM
West Liberty at Clarion, 6 PM

Fairmont St. at California (Pa.), 6:30 PM
East Stroudsburg at Pace, 7 PM
Charleston (WV) at Gannon, 7 PM
Millersville at Saint Anselm, 7 PM

Seton Hill at Wheeling, 7 PM

Friday, Sept. 2
« Bentley at West Chester, 6 PM

Saturday, Sept. 3

Kutztown at Assumption, 12 PM

Lock Haven at Post, 12 PM

Edinboro at Franklin Pierce, 1 PM
Shippensburg at W.Va. State 1 PM
Stonehill at Bloomsburg, 2 PM
Mercyhurst at Alderson Broaddus, 6 PM
« Wayne St. at Slippery Rock, 6 PM

Western Division

PSACW Overall

WL W L

IUP 00 0 O
Slippery Rock 00 0 O
California (Pa.) 00 0 0
Gannon 00 0 O
Edinboro 00 0 0
Seton Hill 00 0 O
Mercyhurst 00 0 0
Clarion 00 0 0

PSAC PRESEASON POLL

EAST WEST

1. Shepherd (4) T1.1UP (3)

2. Kutztown (4) T1. Slippery Rock (3)
3. West Chester 3. California (2)

4, Shippensburg 4. Gannon

5. East Stroudsburg  T5. Edinboro

6. Bloomsburg T5. Seton Hill

7. Millersville 7. Mercyhurst

8. Lock Haven 8. Clarion

PSAC ATHLETES OF THE WEEK

East Offensive Athlete of the Week
Week 1:

East Defensive Athlete of the Week
Week 1:

East Special Teams Athlete of the Week
Week 1:

FOOTBALL

West Offensive Athlete of the Week
Week 1:

West Defensive Athlete of the Week
Week 1:

West Special Teams Athlete of the Week
Week 1:



LAST TIME THEY MET

SEPT. 2, 2021 « ESU 35, PACE 14

EAST STROUDSBURG -- In its first game in 653 days due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the East Stroudsburg University football team opened
up the 2021 season with an impressive 35-14 victory over Pace at Eiler-Martin Stadium on Thursday night.

The Warriors (1-0) owned the line scrimmage, rushing for 319 yards and two touchdowns. It's the most rushing yards for the Warriors in a
ﬁingle game since putting up 334 yards against Cheyney in 2012. Overall Thursday’'s 319 rushing yard output ranks 10th all-time in school
istory.

The defensive line brought the pressure, sacking FCS transfer Carlton Aiken seven times. The offensive line protected quarterback Jake
Cirillo, who avoided getting sacked. Overall, ESU outgained Pace 524 yards to 279.

ESU’s consistent rushing attack from running back Gunner Anglovich (career-high 140 yards on 23 carries, avg. 6.1, 1 touchdown), fullback
David Akinwande (91 yards on 9 carries), Cirillo (72 yards on 6 carries, 1 TD) and running back Tyrig Lewis (20 yards 5 carries) combined

for 319 yards from the ground.

Cirillo finished with a line of 11-18 for 205 yards and three
passing touchdowns without throwing an interception. A 79-
yard touchdown strike to wide receiver Rece Bender in the
fourth quarter ended a potential threat for Pace to comeback

Quickie Statistics (Final)
Pace vs East Stroudsburg (Sep 02, 2021 at East Stroudsburg, PA)

PACE ESU

- i ici i . Score 14 35

from a 21-point deficit with 11:31 to go. T I— u >
. . ) RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 35-88 45-319

Deshawn McCarthy led the ESU pass rush with an impressive PASSING YDS (NET) 198 205
four sacks, which is the most in a single game since Brian P o VARG o I ey
Holkovic recorded four quarterback takedowns against Kutz- Fumble Returns.Yards 0-0 0-0
town in 2001. Aiden Hayward added 1.5 sacks., while Andre Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Eldridge (1.0 sacks) and Ryan Hieber (0.5) each frequented the e o Remeovards L 23
backfield. McCarthy finished with six of ESU’s 14 tackles for a Punts (Number-Avg) 7-35.7 4-42.0
loss. Fumbles-Lost 1-1 1-1
Penalties-Yards 9-78 8-85

Possession Time 29:34 30:26

. . . , Third-Down Conversions 2 0of 12 5of 10

The Warriors came out of the gate on fire, scoring the game’s Fourth-Down Conversions 1of2 Lof
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-0 4-4

first 21 points in the first quarter. Anglovich and Akinwande
combined for 73 yards of rushing, including a 50-yard scamper Pace

East Stroudsburg
from Akinwande. Anglovich would find paydirt from 19 yards

\ 3 A Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
out to give ESU’s first touchdown the campaign. K. Jackson 8 48 4 44 0 23 55 G.Anglovich 23 146 6 140 1 19 6.1
B. Sobotker 5 27 0 27 0 16 54 David Akinwande 9 91 0 91 0 5010.1
Carlton Aiken 22 62 45 17 0 16 0.8 Jake Cirillo 6 72 0 72 1 30 12.0
The Warrior defense did not disappoint, forcing a three and out Tyrig Lewis 5 20 0 2 0 9 40
In ItS fIrSt aCtIOﬂ Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Carlton Aiken 10-23-0 198 1 38 7 Jake Cirillo 11-18-0 205 3 79 0
Again, ESU’s three-headed rushing attack of Anglovich, Cirillo Receivin No. Yards TD Lon Receivin No. Yards T Lon
and Akinwande would drive down the field. A nine-yard drive R Ao oo o5
was capped with a one-yd sneak by Cirillo on fourth and goal to K Jackson tosoo0 Rece Bender 2 8% 279
_ oshua Glenn . Anglovicl
eXtend the ESU advantage to 14 0 Cerrome Hill 1 8 0 8 James Cherry 1 18 1 18
A roughing the punter penalty on ESU would lead to Pace’s first, Punting___No. Yds Avg long 1n20 VB Punting ____ No. Yds Avg long In20 TB
first down of the evening. The ESU defense buckled down the D- Huseinovic 7030 37574 L NateReed 4168 420 5030
next three plays to force its second of seven punts of the day. PuntReturns __ No. Yards TD Long PuntReturns __ No. Yards TD Long
. . . , . . Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
On the next Warrior drive, Cirillo’s first completion of the R. Tann-Davis 4 174 1 94 Rece Bender 2 34 0 1/
season \-NOUI'd land In CllffOFd Brmkley S hands for a 35-yard Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
completion, which set up ESU in the redzone on the Pace 18-yd D. Huseinovic 65 i1 000 D. McCarthy 60 6 40 60
line. The next play, Cirillo found Syracuse transfer James Cher- ;J:r\‘lvl;:er;d-Hen gi ; 38 58 ;;L;I (a:a:e;ztt 2(11 E 38 [1)8
H H H rrow i var mu. .| !
ry n the end Zone, as the Warrlors lengthengd its I'ead to 21 _.0 Kameron Adams 2-2 4 0.0 0.0 Jacob Keane 2-3 5 0.0 1.0
in the first quarter. The Red and Black outgained the opposition
- H i Qtr _Time Scoring Play V-H
1 92 19 durlng the openlng quarter Of the season. 1st  13:13  ESU - G. Anglovich 19 yd run (D. Bartholomew kick), 4-83 1:47 0-7
. . . 06:16  ESU - Jake Cirillo 1 yd run (D. Bartholomew kick), 9-44 4:32 0-14
Pace could not gain any momentum yet on its next offensive 00:12  ESU - James Cherry 18 yd pass from Jake Cirlo (D. Bartholomenw kick), 4-80 1:43 0-21
. H H 2nd  05:05  PACE-R. Tann-Davis 38 yd pass from Cariton Aiken (D. Squillacioti kick), 4-65 1:56 7-21
drive, with Hayward forcing a fumble that was recovered by " 00:56  ESU-Reoe Bender yd pass fom ke Ciilo (D, Barhoomew kek), .73 403 7-28
Darn Blackwell. 3rd  14:46  PACE - R. Tann-Davis 94 yd kickoff return (D. Squillacioti kick) 14 -28
ath  11:31  ESU-Rece Bender 79 yd pass from Jake Cirillo (D. Bartholomew kick), 3-84 1:39 14 - 35

After a few punts back and forth from the Warriors and Setters,
Aiken completed a 38-yd touchdown pass to Ramir Tann-Davis
to put Pace on the scoreboard at 21-7

A big drive was up next for ESU, with 4:59 left in the first half and Pace receiving the second half kickoff. An 11-play, drive with Cirillo find-
ing Bender for an 8-yd score would put the Warriors on top 28-7 at the half.

After the intermission, Tann-Davis returned the second-half kickoff to the house, to cut the ESU lead to just 14 points. The Warrior defense
would prevent the Setters to get closer, with two punts and a turnover-on-downs on their final three drives of the game.

ESU would put an exclamation mark on the game with a 79-yd toss from Cirillo to Bender to make it a 35-14 contest.

Bender finished with 86 yards on two catches, with both receptions being touchdowns. Brinkley would lead ESU with four catches and
would finish with 75 yards receiving.

Linebacker Paul Carerras added six tackles in his Warrior debut. Defensive back Shavar Hussett and linebacker Jacob Keane each added
five take downs.

Freshman Nate Reed averaged 42 yards on four punts with three landing inside the 20-yard line. Devin Bartholomew would convert all five
extra points to wrap up the scoring.

ESU hosted a #RelentlesS Get in the Game Marrow Drive in honor of late ESU men’s basketball student-athlete Ryan Smith before and after
the game on campus. Both ESU and Pace raised their helmets during a video slideshow presentation prior to kickoff.
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INDIVIDUAL GAME CAREER HIGHS - OFFENSE

Quarterback Completions Attempts Yards Touchdowns Long Comp.
Jake Cirillo 34 vs. Ohio Dominican 59 vs. Ohio Dominican 418 vs. Ohio Dominican | 5 at Lock Haven 96 vs. Millersville
10/27/18 10/27/18 10/27/18 9/28/19 10/9/21
Matt DeLaurentis 19 at Lock Haven 26 at Lock Haven 276 at Lock Haven 4 at Lock Haven 43 vs. Mercyhurst
9/25/21 9/25/21 9/25/21 9/25/21 9/18/21
Rushing Attempts Yards Touchdowns Long Rush
Gunner Anglovich 28 vs. Pace 140 vs. Pace 2 (3x) 55 vs. Millersville
9/2/21 9/2/21 10/9/21
Devante Robinson 28 vs. Clarion 177 vs Clarion 2 (3x) 50 vs. Ohio Dominican
11/16/19 11/16/19 10/27/18
Tyrig Lewis 13 vs. Bloomsburg 114 vs. Bloomsburg 1 vs. Bloomsburg 25 vs. Bloomsburg
10/23/21 10/23/21 10/23/21 10/23/21
Jake Cirillo 18 vs. West Chester | 96 at Seton Hill 1 (6x) 38 vs. Millersville
10/20/18 9/14/19 11 carries 10/5/19
Receiving Receptions Yards Touchdowns Long Receptions
Elie Lavarin 4 at KU, BU 104 vs. West Chester | 2 vs. Bloomsburg 85 at West Chester

10/2/21]110/23/21

10/16/21

10/23/21

10/16/21

Clifford Brinkley 4 - Pace/SRU/MU | 75 vs. Pace 1 vs. Ohio Dominican / at | 43 vs. Mercyhurst
9/219/1119/18 9/2/21 LHU 10/27/18]9/25/21 9/18/21

Ezequiel Lopez 5 vs. Millersville 82 at Seton Hill 1 at Shep/Mill/SHU/ 68 at Seton Hill
(10/5/19) (9/14/19) SRU | 2019 & 2021) (9/14/19)

Gunner Anglovich 7 at Slippery Rock 71 vs. Ohio Domini- | 1 vs. Ohio Dominican 31 vs. Mercyhurst
9/11/21 can & Slippery Rock |(10/27/18) 9/18/21

10/27/1819/11/21

Devante Robinson 7 vs. Seton Hill 103 vs. Bloomsburg | 1 (3x) 42 vs. Bloomsburg
9/8/18 10/21/17 10/21/17

Tyrig Lewis 2 at Kutztown, vs. Mill. | 7 vs. Pace N/A 7 vs. Pace
10/2/21110/9/21 9/2/21 9/2/21

Dawson Stuart

2 (3x)

28 at Lock Haven

1 at Lock Haven

15 at Lock Haven, Bloom

9/25/21 9/25/21 9/25/21110/23/21
Kicking FGs Made Long FG PATs Made | LONG PUNT INSIDE 20
Devin Batholomew | 2 vs. Mill| Bloom | Ship | 50 at West Chester 5/5 vs. Pace N/A N/A
10/9110/23110/30 10/16/21 9/2/21
Jaco Sattamini 2 at Lock Haven 35 at Lock Haven N/A 71 at Millersville 5 at Seton Hill
10/20718 10/20/18 11/6/21 9/11/21
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INDIVIDUAL GAME CAREER HIGHS - DEFENSE

DL/LB Tackles TFLs Sacks FF
Paul Carreras 10 vs. Ship 2 vs. Bloomsburg 1 vs. Ship N/A
10/30/21 10/23/21 10/30/21
Jacob Keane 11 at Bloomsburg 2 vs. Ohio Dominican & 1.5 at Bloomsburg 1 (3x)
10/13/18 Mercyhurst 10/13/18
10/27/1819/18/21
Jahan Worth 11 at Wagner 25atLIU 0.5 at LIU --
at Duquesne 11/20/21 1176/21 11/6/21
Deshawn McCarthy | 7 vs. Ship / KU / Mill | 6 vs. Pace 4 vs. Pace 1 (2x)
11/9/19110-2,10/9 |[9/2/21 9/2/21
Aidan Haryward 4 vs. Pace 1.5 vs. Pace 1.5 vs. Pace 1 vs. Pace & Hurst
9/2/21 9/2/21 9/2/21 9/2/2119/18/21
Daryn Blackwell 4 at Lock Haven 1(3x) 0.5 vs. Millersville 1 vs. Millersville
9/25/21 10/5/19110/9/21 10/5/19
Albert Gayle 3 vs. Bloomsburg /Pace | 2 vs. Millersville 2 vs. Millersville N/A
10/19/1919/2/21 10/5/19 10/5/19
Ryan Hieber 2 vs. Millersville 1 vs. Millersville 1 vs. Millersville / Ship N/A - 1INT vs.
10/9/21 10/9/21 10/9/21110/30/21 Bloomsburg 10/23/21
Jesse White 1 at Lock Haven 1.0 at Lock Haven 1.0 at Lock Haven N/A
9/25/21 9/25/21 9/25/21
DBs Tackles Break-ups INTs Sacks FF
Tyler Watson 13 at Kutztown 2 vs. SRU & Hurst 1(7x) N/A 1vs. MU/ at LHU
10/2/21 9/11/2119/18/21 9/18/219/25/21
Jahmere Crumpton | 8 at Kutztown 2 vs. Ship/Edinboro | 1 at Kutztown N/A N/A
10/2/21 11/9/19/9/21/19 |10/2/21
Shavar Hussett 9 at Shepherd N/A 13(x) N/A N/A
Adewale Obayanju | 3 at LHU, at WCU 1 at Lock Haven N/A N/A N/A
9/25/21110/16/21 9/25/21
Devon Banks 2 (3x) 1 vs. Pace & Kutz N/A N/A N/A
9/2/21110/2/21
CJ Lavarin 4 at Lock Haven N/A N/A N/A N/A
9/25/21
Noah Hambrick 8 at Shepherd
11/6/21
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2021 DIl NCAA RANKINGS
East Stroudsburg - 2021-22 Football Ranking Summary thru games 12/18/2021

BELEE TR Value National Leader Value (S EED Value
Rank Rank Leader

3rd Down Conversion Pct (163 ranked) 91 9 0.368|Harding 0.552/Shepherd 0.550
3rd Down Conversion Pct Defense (163 ranked) 52 7 0.345|Albany St. (GA) 0.251/Shippensburg 0.288
4th Down Conversion Pct (163 ranked) 56 4 0.524|Truman St. 0.846|Indiana (PA) 0.643
4th Down Conversion Pct Defense (163 ranked) 73 9 0.444|Mars Hill 0.071/Seton Hill 0.263
Blocked Kicks (123 ranked) Edinboro 12|Edinboro 12
Blocked Kicks Allowed (161 ranked) 15 2 1|14 teams tied 0|Bloomsburg 0
Blocked Punts (53 ranked) Alderson Broaddus 6|Edinboro 4
Lock Haven 4

Blocked Punts Allowed (163 ranked) 1 1 0|65 teams tied 0|7 teams tied 0
Completion Percentage (163 ranked) 120 12 0.525|Southwest Baptist 0.694/Shepherd 0.671
Defensive TDs (35 ranked) Bowie St. 8|Cal U (PA) 4
Fewest Penalties (163 ranked) 138 12 91|Michigan Tech 32|Edinboro 44
Fewest Penalties Per Game (163 ranked) 142 13 8.27|Harding 3.08|Edinboro 4.40
Fewest Penalty Yards (163 ranked) 140 13 855|Michigan Tech 265|Edinboro 424
Fewest Penalty Yards Per Game (163 ranked) 140 13 77.73|Michigan Tech 26.50Edinboro 42.40
First Downs Defense (163 ranked) 73 11 205|Bluefield St. 115/Cal U (PA) 151
First Downs Offense (163 ranked) 99 8 195|Shepherd 369|Shepherd 369
Fumbles Lost (163 ranked) 30! 3 5|Okla. Baptist 1/Indiana (PA) 4
Shepherd 4

Fumbles Recovered (163 ranked) 122 13 5|Quincy 22|Bloomsburg 13
Kickoff Return Defense (163 ranked) 153 16 25.67|Allen 12.59|Clarion 17.56
Kickoff Returns (163 ranked) 37 6 21.97|Assumption 29.34|West Chester 24.42
Net Punting (163 ranked) 21 2 36.93|0Ohio Dominican 42.46 Kutztown 38.54
Passes Had Intercepted (162 ranked) 17 2 6/(Bluefield St. 1/Indiana (PA) 4
Passes Intercepted (163 ranked) 105 11 8|Notre Dame (OH) 21/4 teams tied 15
Passing Offense (163 ranked) 104 8 190.2|Mary 356.6(Slippery Rock 345.3
Passing Yards Allowed (163 ranked) 72 8 206.4|Fayetteville St. 112.6|Slippery Rock 143.1
Passing Yards per Completion (163 ranked) 73 8 12.68|Mississippi Col. 28.77|\West Chester 15.60
Punt Return Defense (163 ranked) 21 2 4.75/Limestone 0.12/Gannon 4.56
Punt Returns (163 ranked) 54 7 9.75|Saint Augustine's 23.67|Cal U (PA) 12.32
Red Zone Defense (163 ranked) 17 3 0.676|Seton Hill 0.529|Seton Hill 0.529
Red Zone Offense (163 ranked) 11 3 0.903|Neb.-Kearney 0.936|Indiana (PA) 0.930
Rushing Defense (163 ranked) 73 9 140.8|Augustana (SD) 41 .8|Kutztown 78.3
Rushing Offense (163 ranked) 58 4 160.8|Harding 390.1 |West Chester 218.1
Sacks Allowed (163 ranked) 30 4 1.27|Valdosta St. 0.29|Indiana (PA) 0.80
Scoring Defense (163 ranked) 43 6 21.8|Albany St. (GA) 6.2[Cal U (PA) 13.8
Scoring Offense (163 ranked) 112 9 22.2|Ferris St. 47.2/Shepherd 43.7
Tackles for Loss Allowed (163 ranked) 4 1 2.91|West Florida 1.36|East Stroudsburg|  2.91
Team Passing Efficiency (163 ranked) 107 10 121.51|Neb.-Kearney 187.97|Shepherd 164.38
Team Passing Efficiency Defense (163 ranked) 86! 7 129.69|Charleston (WV) 87.92/Cal U (PA) 98.29
Team Sacks (162 ranked) 22 2 3.00|Western Colo. 3.92|West Chester 3.82
Team Tackles for Loss (163 ranked) 63 6 6.4|Bowie St. 9.8|West Chester 8.0
Time of Possession (163 ranked) 68 9 30:15|Harding 36:53|Shippensburg 33:21
Total Defense (163 ranked) 67 9 347.2|Albany St. (GA) 199.2/Cal U (PA) 248.5
Total Offense (163 ranked) 92 9 351.0|Ferris St. 511.5/Shepherd 502.7
Turnover Margin (163 ranked) 66 5 0.18/Barton 1.55|Indiana (PA) 1.00

Central Wash. 1.55
Turnovers Gained (160 ranked) 125 14 13|Notre Dame (OH) 36/Bloomsburg 28
Turnovers Lost (163 ranked) 14 2 11|Indiana (PA) 8|Indiana (PA) 8
Winning Percentage (156 ranked) 84 8 0.455|Ferris St. 1.000|Ca| U (PA) 0.900
WHRRIORS
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2021 DIl NCAA RANKINGS

Statistic Player b L =D Value National Leader Value (LD Value
Rank Rank Leader
All Purpose (200 ranked) Rece Bender 36 2|120.73|Danny Kittner, Mary 204.64|Jermaine Wynn Jr., Slippery Rock 122.40
Gunner Anglovich 63 8/108.73
Blocked Kicks (8 ranked) 7 players tied 3|6 players tied 2
Combined Kick Returns (199 ranked) Rece Bender 31 3 533|Kory Gainwell, Delta St. 1,002/Chaz Davis, Gannon 671
Completion Percentage (121 ranked) Jake Cirillo 105! 9| 0.511Mike Hohensee, Northwest Mo. St. | 0.736|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 0.675
Completions Per Game (150 ranked) Jake Cirillo 85 6| 12.89 Braden Gleason, Emporia St. 28.50(Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 26.07
Matt Delaurentis 143 16| 4.60
Field Goal Percentage (91 ranked) Devin Bartholomew 53 8| 0.647 Anthony Beitko, Cal U (PA) 0.941|Anthony Beitko, Cal U (PA) 0.941
Field Goals Per Game (148 ranked) Devin Bartholomew 27 4| 1.00|Cross Holmes, Pittsburg St. 2.00|Anthony Beitko, Cal U (PA) 1.60
Mclean Robertson, Wingate 2.00
Forced Fumbles (73 ranked) Jamal Holloway, Central St. (OH) 0.50|Chad Kuhn, Slippery Rock 0.33
Fumbles Recovered (23 ranked) 4 players tied 4|Quentin Gaskill, Bloomsburg 3
Haseem Johnson, Lock Haven 3
Thomas Zacharyasz, Mercyhurst 3
Interceptions Per Game (120 ranked) Shavar Hussett 94 10 0.3|Tristan Rankin, Mars Hill 0.8/Damonte Pratt, Seton Hill 0.6
Tyler Watson 94 10 0.3
Kickoff Return TDs (10 ranked) Rece Bender 10, 1 119 players tied 2|4 players tied 1
Kickoff Returns (125 ranked) Rece Bender 32 3| 24.4|lsaiah Huff, Assumption 38.7|Joshua Boyd, Edinboro 251
Passes Defended (125 ranked) Tyler Watson 80 10 0.9|Kishawn Walker, Ky. Wesleyan 2.0|Keith Brickman, Mercyhurst 1.4
Passing Efficiency (121 ranked) Jake Cirillo 102 10| 116.4|Mike Hohensee, Northwest Mo. St. | 187.3/Shane Dooley, West Chester 170.3
Passing TDs (190 ranked) Jake Cirillo 108! 11 10| Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 53|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 53
Matt DeLaurentis 156! 17 6
Passing Yards (200 ranked) Jake Cirillo 102 10| 1,515/Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 5,000|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 5,000
Passing Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Jake Cirillo 84 7| 168.3|Cooper Callis, Southwest Baptist 337.5|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 333.3
Matt DeLaurentis 146 16/ 55.7|Logan Nelson, Mary 337.5
Passing Yards per Completion (121 ranked)  |Jake Cirillo 49 6| 13.06/TJ Davis, Neb.-Kearney 18.28|Shane Dooley, West Chester 16.53
Points Responsible For (199 ranked) Jake Cirillo 185 19 74|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 338|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 338
Points Responsible For Per Game (197 ranked) Jake Cirillo 120 10|  8.2|Bryce Witt, Chowan 25.2|Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 225
Punt Return TDs (3 ranked) Ny'em Bozeman, Savannah St. 3|15 players tied 1
Punt Returns (51 ranked) Tyeous Sharpe, Fayetteville St. 19.2|Jermaine Wynn Jr., Slippery Rock 125
Punting (118 ranked) Nate Reed 43 3| 38.9/Clayton Crile, Catawba 48.4|Dean Kreic, Kutztown 42.4
Receiving TDs (191 ranked) Rece Bender 133 18 5|Luke Little, Mary 20|Ryan Beach, Shepherd 13
Elie Lavarin 191 22 4 Henry Litwin, Slippery Rock 13
Receiving Yards (199 ranked) Rece Bender 56 5| 795Danny Kittner, Mary 1,723|Ryan Beach, Shepherd 1,199
Receiving Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Rece Bender 61 9| 72.3Danny Kittner, Mary 156.6|Duane Brown, Indiana (PA) 89.1
Receptions Per Game (193 ranked) Rece Bender 160 13 3.7|Danny Kittner, Mary 11.6/Ryan Beach, Shepherd 6.5
Rush Yards Per Carry (30 ranked) Shomari Mason, West Florida 8.46|Melvin Blanks, Gannon 6.18
Rushing TDs (189 ranked) Gunner Anglovich 65 6 8|Jared Bernhardt, Ferris St. 26|Ja'Den McKenzie, West Chester 12
Rushing Yards (200 ranked) Gunner Anglovich 38 4| 962/Cody Schrader, Truman St. 2,074/Logan Wiland, Seton Hill 1,236
Rushing Yards Per Game (200 ranked) Gunner Anglovich 38 4| 87.5/Cody Schrader, Truman St. 172.8|Logan Wiland, Seton Hill 112.4
Sacks (108 ranked) Deshawn McCarthy 3 1/ 1.18|Ben Straatmann, Missouri S&T 1.27|Deshawn McCarthy, East Stroudsburg| 1.18
Andre Eldridge 87 9/ 0.59
Scoring (200 ranked) Devin Bartholomew 132 10, 5.6|Kendel Givens, Ouachita Baptist 13.1/Anthony Beitko, Cal U (PA) 8.6
Solo Tackles (198 ranked) Paul Carreras 26 3 5.4|Evan Chohon, Missouri Western 7.6/Kareem Hamdan, Clarion 6.4
Jacob Keane 142 18 4.0
Tackles For Loss (142 ranked) Deshawn McCarthy 19 3 1.6 Keyshawn James, Fayetteville St. 2.4/AJ Simon, Bloomsburg 1.7
Paul Carreras 142 14 1.0
Total Offense (200 ranked) Jake Cirillo 83 7| 186.1/Cooper Callis, Southwest Baptist 340.8/Tyson Bagent, Shepherd 338.5
Gunner Anglovich 172 15/ 87.5
Total Points Scored (133 ranked) Devin Bartholomew 128 14 62|Jared Bernhardt, Ferris St. 156|Hayden August-Scriven, Shepherd 112
Cody Schrader, Truman St. 156!
Michael Zeman, Colo. Sch. of Mines| 156
Total Tackles (200 ranked) Paul Carreras 121 17 7.3|Coleton Smith, Southwest Baptist 14.7/Kareem Hamdan, Clarion 10.1
Jacob Keane 168! 22 6.7
Total Touchdowns (135 ranked) Gunner Anglovich 135 16 8|Jared Bernhardt, Ferris St. 26|Ronnie Brown, Shepherd 14
Cody Schrader, Truman St. 26
Michael Zeman, Colo. Sch. of Mines 26
Yards per Pass Attempt (30 ranked) TJ Davis, Neb.-Kearney 11.16/Shane Dooley, West Chester 9.88
Yards per Reception (30 ranked) Rece Bender 17 4| 19.39|Malik Langley, Bloomsburg 26.46|Malik Langley, Bloomsburg 26.46
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SEASON/CAREER STATS

2021 ESU Football
East Stroudsburg Individual Season/Career Statistics (as of Aug 30, 2022)

All games

SEASON CAREER
Rushing gp_att gain loss net avg td  Ig avglg gp att gain__ loss net avg td g avglg
G. Anglovich 11 209 988 26 962 46 8 55 875 32 268 1274 50 1224 46 14 55 38.2
Tyriq Lewis 11 73 370 1 39 51 1 25 335 1 73 370 1 369 5.1 1 25 335
David Akinwande 1 30 201 0 201 67 1 50 183 22 30 201 0 201 67 1 50 91
Jake Cirillo 9 583 234 74 160 3.0 2 30 178 26 218 1148 291 857 39 7 38 330
M. DeLaurentis 10 22 87 39 48 22 0 17 48 14 22 87 39 48 22 0 17 34
Aaron Tobias 3 3 20 0 20 67 0 13 6.7 3 3 20 0 20 67 0 13 6.7
Dawson Stuart 10 1 11 0 1110 0 11 11 1 1 1 0 1 110 0 1 1.0
D. Bartholomew 1 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 06 1 1 7 0 7 70 0 7 0.6
Bryheem Barr 1 2 4 0 4 20 0 4 40 1 2 4 0 4 20 O 4 4.0
TEAM 5 5 0 13 13 -26 0 0 -26
Total 11 399 1922 153 1769 4.4 12 55 160.8
Opponents 11 400 1871 322 1549 39 14 72 140.8
Passing gp effic_comp-att-int  pct yds td g avglg gp effic _comp-att-int pct yds td lg  avglg
Jake Cirillo 9 11641 116-2276 511 1515 10 96 168.3 26 121.60 383-691-20 554 4584 34 9% 176.3
M. DeLaurentis 10 140.74  46-80-0 575 557 6 43 557 14 14148 47-81-0 58.0 59 6 43 40.6
Aaron Tobias 3 46.72 2-5-0 40.0 4 0 2 13 3 46.72 2-5-0 40.0 4 0 2 1.3
Jacob Keane 11 234.40 1-1-0 100.0 16 0 16 15 29 23440 1-1-0 100.0 16 0 16 0.6
TEAM 5 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 11 12151 165-314-6 525 2092 16 96 190.2
Opponents 11 129.69 157-299-8 525 2270 17 81 206.4
Receiving gp no. vyds avg td lg avglg gp no. yds avg td g avglg
Rece Bender 1 41 79 194 5 96 723 31 74 1383 187 1 96 446
G. Anglovich 11 28 210 75 0 31 1941 32 78 634 8.1 1 31 19.8
C. Brinkley 10 23 281 122 1 43 281 22 31 418 135 2 43  19.0
Elie Lavarin 10 22 313 142 4 85 313 20 25 360 144 4 85 18.0
James Cherry 5 10 121 121 2 21 242 5 10 121 121 2 27 242
Dawson Stuart 10 10 102 102 1 17 10.2 1 10 102 10.2 1 17 9.3
David Akinwande 1 9 87 97 2 26 79 22 16 117 7.3 3 26 53
Ezequiel Lopez 3 7 75 10.7 1 23 250 25 40 435 109 4 68 174
Chad Parton 6 7 67 96 0 28 112 6 7 67 9.6 0 28 112
Tyriq Lewis 1 & 19 38 0 7 17 1 5 19 3.8 0 7 1.7
John Siggins 10 1 16 160 0 16 16 10 1 16 16.0 0 16 1.6
Joel Gland 9 1 4 40 0 4 04 30 5 50 10.0 0 18 1.7
Adrian Lambert 8 1 2 20 0 2 02 16 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.1
Total 11 165 2092 127 16 96 190.2
Opponents 11 157 2270 145 17 81 2064
Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg g plays rush  pass total avglg
Jake Cirillo 9 280 160 1515 1675 186.1 26 909 857 4584 5441 209.3
G. Anglovich 11 209 962 0 962 875 32 268 1224 0 1224 38.2
M. DeLaurentis 10 102 48 557 605 60.5 14 103 48 569 617 441
Tyriq Lewis 11 73 369 0 369 335 1 73 369 0 369 335
David Akinwande 1 30 201 0 201 183 22 30 201 0 201 9.1
Aaron Tobias 3 8 20 4 24 80 3 8 20 4 24 8.0
Jacob Keane 11 1 0 16 16 15 29 1 0 16 16 0.6
Dawson Stuart 10 1 1 0 1 11 1 1 1 0 1 1.0
D. Bartholomew 11 1 7 0 7 06 1" 1 7 0 7 0.6
Bryheem Barr 1 2 4 0 4 40 1 2 4 0 4 4.0
TEAM 5 6 -13 0 -13 -26
Total 11 713 1769 2092 3861 351.0
Opponents 11 699 1549 2270 3819 347.2

FOOTBALL



SEASON/CAREER STATS

2021 ESU Football
East Stroudsburg Individual Season/Career Statistics (as of Aug 30, 2022)

All games
SEASON CAREER
PAT PAT
Scoring td  fg kick  rush rcv pass |dxp saf pts td  fg kick rush rcv pass dxp saf pts
D. Bartholomew - 1017 | 29-29 - - - - - 59 - 1117 2929 - - - - - B2
G. Anglovich 8 - - - - - - - 48 15 - - - - - - -9
Rece Bender 5 - - - - - - 30 14 - - - - - - - 84
Elie Lavarin 3 - - - - - - 18 4 - - - - - - - 24
David Akinwande 3 - - - - - - 18 4 - - - - - - - 24
James Cherry 2 - - - - - - 12 2 - - - - - 12
Dawson Stuart 1 - 1 - 8 1 - 1 - - - 8
Jake Cirillo 1 - - 141 6 7 1-1 141 - - 44
Tyriq Lewis 1 - - 6 1 - - - 6
Ezequiel Lopez 1 - - 6 4 - 1 - - - 26
C. Brinkley 1 - - 6 2 - - - - - 12
Ryan Hieber 1 - - - - - - - 6 1 - - - - - 6
Total 27 1017 | 29-29 - 1 141 - - 244
Opponents 26 6-10 | 30-31 - - 01 - - 240
Punt Returns no. yds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
Rece Bender 9 94104 0 17 33 390 118 1 76
Chad Parton 3 10 33 0 15 3 10 33 0 15
Ezequiel Lopez 2 25125 0 17 5 34 68 0 17
G. Anglovich 1 24 240 0 24 1 24 240 0 24
James Cherry 1 3 30 0 3 1 3 30 O 3
Total 16 156 98 0 24
Opponents 18 90 50 0 3
Kick Returns no. yds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
Rece Bender 18 439 244 1 99 43 1072 249 2 99
Shavar Hussett 6 127 212 0 66 6 127 212 0 66
Chad Parton 3 63 210 0 31 3 63 210 0 31
James Cherry 1 26 260 0 26 1 26 260 0 26
Dawson Stuart 1 12120 0 12 1 12 120 0 12
David Akinwande 1 0 00 0 O 1 0 00 O 0
Ezequiel Lopez 1 24 240 0 24 38 838 221 0 32
Teddy Mitchell 1 12 120 0 12 1 12 120 0 12
Total 32 703 220 1 9
Opponents 27 693 257 1 %4
Interceptions no. yds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
Shavar Hussett 3 8§ 27 0 8 3 8 27 0 8
Tyler Watson 3 65 21.7 0 54 7 168 240 0 54
J. Crumpton 1 5 50 0 5 1 5 50 0 5
Ryan Hieber 1 22 220 1 22 1 22 220 1 22
Total 8 100 125 1 54
Opponents 6 67 112 0 53
Fumble Returns no. vyds avg td g no. yds avg td Ig
D. McCarthy 1 11110 0 N 1 1 110 0 1
Total 1 110 0 M
Opponents 0 0 00 0 0

FOOTBALL



SEASON/CAREER STATS

SEASON CAREER
All Purpose g ___rush rcv. pr kr ir __total avg/g g rush rcv. pr kr ir total avg/g
Rece Bender 11 0 795 94 439 0 1328 120.7 31 0 1383 390 1072 0 2845 91.8
G. Anglovich 11 962 210 24 0 0 1196 108.7 32 1224 634 24 0 0 1882 58.8
Tyriq Lewis 11 369 19 0 0 0 388 353 11 369 19 0 0 0 388 35.3
Elie Lavarin 10 0 313 0 0 0 313 313 20 0 360 0 63 0 423 211
David Akinwande 11 201 87 0 0 0 288 26.2 22 201 117 0 0 0 318 14.5
C. Brinkley 10 0 281 0 0 0 281 28.1 22 0 418 0 0 0 418 19.0
Jake Cirillo 9 160 0 0 0 0 160 17.8 26 857 0 0 0 0 857 33.0
James Cherry 5 0 121 3 26 0 150 30.0 5 0 121 3 26 0 150 30.0
Chad Parton 6 0 67 10 63 0 140 233 6 0 67 10 63 0 140 233
Shavar Hussett 1 0 0 0 127 8 135 123 11 0 0 0 127 8 135 12.3
Dawson Stuart 10 11 102 0 12 0 125 125 11 11 102 0 12 0 125 11.4
Ezequiel Lopez 3 0 75 25 24 0 124 413 25, 0 435 34 838 0 1307 52.3
Tyler Watson 1 0 0 0 0 65 65 5.9 33 0 0 0 0 168 168 5.1
M. DelLaurentis 10 48 0 0 0 0 48 4.8 14 48 0 0 0 0 48 3.4
Ryan Hieber 11 0 0 0 0 22 22 2.0 11 0 0 0 0 22 22 2.0
Aaron Tobias 3 20 0 0 0 0 20 6.7 5] 20 0 0 0 0 20 6.7
John Siggins 10 0 16 0 0 0 16 1.6 10 0 16 0 0 0 16 1.6
Teddy Mitchell 8 0 0 0 12 0 12 1.5 24 0 0 0 12 0 12 0.5
D. Bartholomew 11 7 0 0 0 0 7 0.6 11 7 0 0 0 0 7 0.6
J. Crumpton 1 0 0 0 0 5) 5 0.5 22 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.2
Bryheem Barr 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 4.0 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 4.0
Joel Gland 9 0 4 0 0 0 4 0.4 30 0 50 0 13 0 63 2.1
Adrian Lambert 8 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.2 16 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.1
TEAM 5 -13 0 0 0 0 -13 _ -2.6
Total 11 1769 2092 156 703 100 4820 438.2
Opponents 11 1549 2270 90 693 67 4669 424.5
Field Goals att good long  blkd att good long blkd
D. Bartholomew 17 11 42 1 17 11 42 1
Total 17 11 42 1
Opponents 10 6 31 0
Punting no. yds avg Ig blk no. yds avg Ig  blk
Nate Reed 58 2207 38.1 62 0 58 2207 38.1 62 0
Total 58 2207 38.1 62 O
Opponents 60 2254 376 63 O
Kickoffs no. yds avg tb ob no. yds avg tb  ob
Nate Reed 45 2828 628 19 O 45 2828 628 19 0
D. Bartholomew 6 286 47.7 2 2 6 286 47.7 2 2
Total 513114 611 21 2
Opponents 47 2710 57.7 10 1
SEASON CAREER
## Defensive Leaders gp ua a total tfl sack intpbu fr ff blk gp ua a_total tfl sack int pbu
15 Paul Carreras 11 59 21 80 95 10 . 1 1 .. 11 59 21 80 9.5 1.0
56 Jacob Keane 11 44 30 74 75 10 . 1 o1 . 29 70 61 131 13.0 3.5 1 .
3 Tyler Watson 11 35 19 54 1.0 .3 7 1 2 . 33 70 36 106 2.5 .7 13 2
33 J. Crumpton 11 27 20 47 1.0 1 4 0 0. 22 47 27 74 25 . 110 1
93 Andre Eldridge 11 27 18 45 85 6.5 . . 4 86 63 149 250 135 . 1 2
25 Shavar Hussett 11 33 12 45 0.0 .3 2 . . . 11 33 12 45 0.0 . 3 2
18 D. McCarthy 11 26 15 41170130 . 5 1 . 21 48 22 70 245 190 . 5
58 Ryan Hieber 11 13 10 23 55 40 1 e 11 13 10 23 55 4.0 1 ..
90 Daryn Blackwell 10 11 12 23 4.0 05 . o1 L 21 18 22 40 6.5 1.0 . . 1
24 Devon Banks 10 13 8 21 0.0 4 1 L 15 15 10 25 0.0 4
21 Khalil Scott 11 13 8 21 0.0 2 11 13 8 21 0.0 2
5 Teddy Mitchell 8 17 3 20 00 . 4 24 23 6 29 0.0 5 .
94 Keanan Baines 10 7 9 16 1.0 05 33 29 24 53 70 40 . 1
45 Aidan Hayward 11 6 10 16 35 25 2 11 6 10 16 3.5 25 2
98 Albert Gayle 11 9 7 16 55 2.0 16 14 11 25 7.5 4.0 1
34 Noah Hambrick 9 10 5 15 00 9 10 ) 15 0.0 .
1 A. Obayanju 9 11 1 12 0.0 1 9 11 1 12 0.0 1
27 C. Weissman 8 10 2 12 00 9 10 2 12 0.0
52 Sergei Felizor 11 9 2 11 1.0 13 15 9 24 1.0
48 Ray Simmons 6 5 2 7 0.0 P 6 5 2 7 0.0 .
96 Jesse White 4 3 2 5 10 1.0 . e 4 3 2 5 1.0 1.0
19 Tyriq Lewis 11 4 1 5 0.0 . . e 11 4 1 5 0.0 . .
2  Elijiah Johnson 5 3 1 4 00 14 9 4 13 0.0 1
28 CJ Lavarin 2 4 . 4 0.0 2 4 . 4 0.0 .
14 Dawson Stuart 10 2 1 3 0.0 11 2 1 3 0.0
20 TJ Harris 9 3 3 0.0 9 & 3 0.0
29 Davino Frazer 6 3 3 0.0 17 5 1 6 0.0
80 Chad Parton 6 2 . 2 00 6 2 . 2 0.0
47 David Akinwande 11 1 1 2 0.0 22 5 2 7 0.0
23 Makai Booker 8 1 1 2 0.0 8 1 1 2 0.0
22 Raheem White 5 2 2 0.0 5 2 2 0.0
4  James Cherry 5 2 2 0.0 5 2 2 0.0
32 Matthew Davis 5 2 . 2 0.0 5 2 . 2 0.0
55 Elias Marte 8 . 1 1 0.0 18 . 1 1 0.0 .
44 Brendan Shaffer 1 1 1 0.0 19 33 13 46 3.5 1.0 4
62 Lucas Skelley 1 1 . 1 0.0 1 1 1 0.0
76 _Kyler Wuestner 9 1 . 1 0.0 . . . 10 1 1 0.0
Total 11 420 222 642 66 33 8 31 5 5 .
Opponents 11 401 302 703 30 14 6 33 5 8 1

FOOTBALL



2021 COMBINED / INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Team Results

Game Records

Date Opponent Score Att.| |Record Overall Home Away Neutral
09/02/2021 Pace W 35-14 2632| |ALL GAMES 5-6 4-2 1-4 0-0
09/11/2021 at Slippery Rock L 7-22 8101 | | CONFERENCE 3-4 2-1 1-3 0-0
09/18/2021 Mercyhurst W 17-7 1273| [ NON-CONFERENCE 2-2 2-1 0-1 0-0
*109/25/2021 at Lock Haven w 45-21 1997
* 10/02/2021 at Kutztown L 14-21 3137| Team Statistics
*110/09/2021 Millersville W 27-7 1748 ESU OPP
*110/16/2021 at West Chester L 24-42 2355| | First Downs 193 207
*110/23/2021 Bloomsburg w 35-14 1573 |Rushing 93 85
* (10/30/2021 Shippensburg L 23-24 917| | Passing 79 92
* | 11/06/2021 at Shepherd L 7-55 4261| |penalty 21 30
11/13/2021 Gannon L 10-13 1032 Rushing Yardage 1770 1549
Rushing attempts 399 400
RUShing Average per rush 4.4 3.9
Player gp| atti gaini loss net: avgi td: Igi avg/g( |Average per game 160.9 140.8
Gunner Anglovich 11| 209 989 26 963 4.6 8i 55 87.5| | TDs Rushing 12 14
Tyriq Lewis 11| 730 3700 1. 369; 51i 1. 25! 335 [passing Yardage 2091 2270
David Akinwande 11 30 201 0 201 6.7 1: 50 18.3 Comp-Att-Int 165-314-6 157-299-8
Jake Cirillo o| 530 234i 74 160 30 2} 30 17.8| |Average per pass 6.7 76
Matt DelLaurentis 10 22 87 39 48 2.2 0: 17 4.8 Average per catch 12.7 14.5
Aaron Tobias 3 3 20 0 20 6.7 0: 13 6.7 Average per game 190.1 206.4
Dawson Stuart 10 1 11 0 11: 11.0 0: 11 L1 [TDs Passing 16 17
Devin Bartholomew |11 1 7 0 7 7.0 0 7 06| [Total offense 3861 3819
Bryheem Barr 1 2 4 0 4 2.0 0 4 4.0 Average per play 5.4 5.5
Team 11 5 0: 13 13; 26: 0: 0 121 | Average per game 351.0 347.2
Total 11| 399! 1923} 153} 1770 4.4 12} 55! 160.9| [Kick returns: #-Yards 32703 37693
Opponents 11| 400 1871 322] 1549 3.9] 14| 72 140.8| [purt rcturns: #.Yards 16-156 2095
. Int returns: #-Yards 8-100 6-67
Passmg 5 : Fumbles-Lost 11-5 9-5
Player ap effic; comp-att-int pct: vydsi tdi Igi avg/g Penalties-Yards e 397695
Jake Cirillo 9 116.4 116-227-6 51.1: 1514: 10: 96 168.2
Matt DeLaurentis | 10| 140.7 46800 575 557 6l 431 s57| antsAve >8-38.9 60-37.6
Aaron Tobias 3 46.7 2.5-00 400 40l 2 13 Time of possession / game 30:15 29:31
Jacob Keane 11| 2344 1-10f 1000 16! o 16] 15| |3rd-down conversion go/fo2 et
Team 11 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0i o0f o 0.0 4rd-down conversion 11/21 8/18
Total 11| 121.5! 165-314-6. 52.5! 2091 16 96  190.1| |PAT-attempts (23520 1E00% I S0 TIOe
Opponents 11| 129.7} 157-299-8; 52.5! 2270} 17! 81} 206.4| |2-POint conversion-attempts (1-1) 100% (0-1) 0%
Receiving Interceptions
Player gp no. yds avg td g avg/g| [Plaver o; yds avg td g
Rece Bender 11 41 7950 194 51 9 72.3| |Tyler Watson 3 65 217 0 54
Gunner Anglovich |11 28 210 75 0i 31 19.1| |Shavar Hussett 3 8 27 0 8
Clifford Brinkley 10 23 2818 122 11 43 28.1| |Jahmere Crumpton | 1 5 5.0 0 5
Elie Lavarin 10 22 3137 142 4 85 31.3| |Ryan Hieber L 22 22,0 1 22
Dawson Stuart 10 10 101 10.1 1. 16 10.1 |Total 8 100: 12.5; 1 54
James Cherry 5 10 121 12.1 2 27 24.2| |Opponents 6 67 1.2 0 53
David Akinwande 11 9 87 9.7 2 26 7.9
Ezequiel Lopez 3 7 75 10.7 1 23 25.0
Chad Parton 6 7 67 9.6 0 28 11.2
Tyriq Lewis 11 5 19 3.8 0 7 1.7
Joel Gland 10 1 4 4.0 0 4 0.4
Adrian Lambert 9 1 2 2.0 0 2 0.2
John Siggins 11 1 16 16.0 0 16 15
Total 11 165 2091 16 96 190.1
Opponents 1| 1s7; 2270 17; 81 2064
» LIVESTATS
@ BY GENIUS SPORTS
WHRRIORS
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2021 COMBINED / INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Field Goals Punting
Player fg: pct.|01-19 : 20-29 : 30-39 : 40-49 : 50-99 | Ig: blk| |Player no. yds avg Ig th | fc i20 | 50+ | blk
Devin Bartholomew 11-17 ¢ 64.7| 0-0 4-5 5-5 1-4 1-3 50! 1| |Nate Reed 58 2257 38.9 62 1 6 17 7 0
Opponents 6-10 : 60.0| 2-2 3-3 1-4 0-1 0-0 | 31. O |Total 58 2257 38.9 62 1 6 17 7 0
Opponents 60 2254 37.6 63 4 17 23 6 0
Scoring
PAT Punt Returns
Player td: fg kick | rush rcv. pass| dxp: saf pts| [Player no. yds avg td Ig
Devin Bartholomew -1 11-17|  29-29 - - - - - 62 | | Rece Bender 9 94 10.4 0 17
Gunner Anglovich 8 - - - - - - - 48| | Chad Parton 3 10 33 0 15
Rece Bender 6 - - - - - - - 36| | Ezequiel Lopez 2 25 12.5 0 17
Elie Lavarin 4 - - - - - - - 24 | | Gunner Anglovich 1 24 24.0 0 24
David Akinwande 3 - - - - - - - 18| |James Cherry 1 3 3.0 0 3
Jake Cirillo 2 - - - - 1 - - 12| | Total 16 156 9.8 0 24
James Cherry 2 - - - - - - - 12| | Opponents 20 95 4.8 0 31
Dawson Stuart 1 - - -1 - - - 8
Ezequiel Lopez 1 - - - B I 6| Kick Returns
Clifford Brinkley 1 - - EE IR 6| [Player no. yds avg td lg
Ryan Hieber 1 R R R R - - R 6| | Rece Bender 18 439 24.4 1 99
Tyriq Lewis 1 - - - - - - - 6| | Shavar Hussett 6 127 21.2 0 66
Total 30 11-17 | 29-29 0o 1 1| 0 o0 244 |ChadParton 3 63 21.0 0 31
Opponents 32 6-10 | 30-31 00 0 0| o o 240]]|TeddyMitchel 1 12 12.0 0 12
Ezequiel Lopez 1 24 24.0 0 24
Score by Periods Dawson Stuart 1 12 12.0 0 12
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OoT| TOT| | David Akinwande 1 0 0.0 0 0
East Stroudsburg 72 95 21 56 0 244 | |James Cherry 1 26 26.0 0 26
Opponents 52 75 58 55 0 240 | | Total 32 703 22.0 1 929
Opponents 27 693 25.7 1 94
All Purpose
Player g rush rcv pr kr ir total avg/g
Rece Bender 11 |0 795 94 439 0 1328 120.7
Gunner Anglovich 11 |963 210 24 0 0 1197 108.8
Tyriq Lewis 11 [369 19 0 0 0 388 35.3
Elie Lavarin 10 |0 313 0 0 0 313 313
David Akinwande 11 |201 87 0 0 0 288 26.2
Clifford Brinkley 10 |0 281 0 0 0 281 28.1
Jake Cirillo 9 160 0 0 0 0 160 17.8
James Cherry 5 0 121 3 26 0 150 30.0
Chad Parton 6 0 67 10 63 0 140 23.3
Shavar Hussett 11 |0 0 0 127 '8 135 12.3
Ezequiel Lopez 3 0 75 25 24 0 124 41.3
Dawson Stuart 10 (11 101 0 12 0 124 12.4
Tyler Watson 11 |0 0 0 0 65 65 5.9
Matt Delaurentis 10 (48 0 0 0 0 48 4.8
Ryan Hieber 11 |0 0 0 0 22 22 2.0
Aaron Tobias 3 20 0 0 0 0 20 6.7
John Siggins 11 |0 16 0 0 0 16 1.5
Teddy Mitchell 9 0 0 0 12 0 12 13
Devin Bartholomew 1 |7 0 0 0 0 7 0.6
Jahmere Crumpton 11 |0 0 0 0 5 5 0.5
Bryheem Barr 1 4 0 0 0 0 4 4.0
Joel Gland 10 |0 4 0 0 0 4 0.4
Adrian Lambert 9 0 2 0 0 0 2 0.2
Total 11 (1770 2091 156 :703 100 :4820 438.2
Opponents 11 (1549 2270 95 693 67 4674 424.9
Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Jake Cirillo 9 280 160 1514 1674 186.0
Gunner Anglovich 11 209 963 0 963 87.5
Matt DeLaurentis 10 102 48 557 605 60.5
Tyriq Lewis 11 73 369 0 369 335
David Akinwande 11 30 201 0 201 18.3
Aaron Tobias 3 8 20 4 24 8.0
Jacob Keane 11 1 0 16 16 1.5
Dawson Stuart 10 1 11 0 11 11
Devin Bartholomew 11 1 7 0 7 0.6
Bryheem Barr 1 2 4 0 4 4.0
Total 11 713 1770 2091 3861 351.0
Opponents il 699 1549 2270 3819 347.2
WHRRRIORS
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2021 COMBINED / INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Tackles Sacks Pass defense |Fumbles| blkd

## Player gp ua a: tot: tfl/lyds| no-yds|int-yds: brup: qbh| fr-yds: ff| kick: saf

15 :iPaul Carreras 11 59: 21: 80: 10.5-31 1-3 1 1 1-0: .

56 :Jacob Keane 11 44 30 74 7.5-17 1-5 . 1 1 Gl

3 Tyler Watson 11| 35: 19: 54 1-2 3-65 7 1-0: 2

33 iJahmere Crumpton 11( 27: 20: 47 1-2 . 1-5 4

93 : Andre Eldridge 11| 27: 18: 45 10-41| 6.5-37 . .

25 iShavar Hussett 11| 33: 12:¢ 45 . . 3-8 2 . .

18 :Deshawn McCarthy 11| 26: 15:¢ 41: 17.5-98 13-88 5 7| 1-11

90 : Daryn Blackwell 11 11: 12: 23 4-8 0.5-2 . . . 1-0

58 :Ryan Hieber 11| 13: 10: 23: 5.5-28 4-24 1-22 . 1

21 :Khalil Scott 11 13 8: 21 2 1 .

24 :Devon Banks 10 13 8: 21 4 1-0

5 iTeddy Mitchell 9| 17 3: 20 . . 4 . .

45 : Aidan Hayward 11 6: 10: 16: 4.5-44| 3.5-37 1 2

94 :Keanan Baines 10 7 9 16 1-4 0.5-3

98 : Albert Gayle 11 9 7: 16: 5.5-10 2-4

34 iNoah Hambrick 10 10 5 15 .

1 :Adewale Obayanju 9|1 11 1 12 1

27 :Christian Weissman 9 10 2 12 .

52 :Sergei Felizor 11 9 2 11 1-2

48 :Ray Simmons 6 5 2 7 . .

96 :Jesse White 4 3 2 5 1-6 1-6

19 iTyrig Lewis 11 4 1 5

2 iElijiah Johnson 7 3 1 4

28 (] Lavarin 3 4 4

20 :TJ Harris 10 3 . 3

14 :Dawson Stuart 10 2 1 3

29 :Davino Frazer 7 3 3

80 : Chad Parton 6 2 2

22 iRaheem White 7 2 . 2

47 :David Akinwande 11 1 1 2

4 iJames Cherry 5 2 . 2

23 :Makai Booker 8 1 1 2

32 :Matthew Davis 7 2 2

62 :Lucas Skelley 1 1 1

76 :Kyler Wuestner 10 1 . 1

55 :Elias Marte 9 . 1 1

44 :Brendan Shaffer 1 1 1

36 :Devin Bartholomew 11 . . . . . . . . i .
Totals 11| 420: 222: 642: 70-293| 33-209| 8-100: 31: 12| 5-11:5 0: 0
. Opponents . 11| 401 302 703 32-135| 14-93| 667 33 15| 50:8| 1i 0

FOOTBALL




2021 INDIVIDUAL GAME HIGHS

East Stroudsburg - Individual Game Highs

RUSHES 28 [ Gunner Anglovich vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
YARDS RUSHING 140 | Gunner Anglovich vs Pace (09/02/2021)
TD RUSHES 2 [ Gunner Anglovich vs Millersville (10/09/2021)

2 [ Gunner Anglovich at Kutztown (10/02/2021)
LONG RUSH 55 | Gunner Anglovich vs Millersville (10/09/2021)

PASS ATTEMPTS

44 | Jake Cirillo at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

PASS COMPLETIONS

21 | Jake Cirillo at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

YARDS PASSING

286 | Jake Cirillo vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

TD PASSES 4 | Matt DelLaurentis at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
LONG PASS 96 | Jake Cirillo vs Millersville (10/09/2021)
RECEPTIONS 7 | Rece Bender at West Chester (10/16/2021)

YARDS RECEIVING

188 | Rece Bender vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

TD RECEPTIONS

2 | Elie Lavarin vs Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
2 [ Rece Bender vs Pace (09/02/2021)

LONG RECEPTION

96 | Rece Bender vs Millersville (10/09/2021)

PUNTS 10 | Nate Reed at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
PUNTING AVG 52.7 | Nate Reed vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
LONG PUNT 62 | Nate Reed vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

PUNTS INSIDE 20

3 [ Nate Reed at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
3 | Nate Reed vs Pace (09/02/2021)

LONG PUNT RETURN

24 | Gunner Anglovich at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

LONG KICKOFF RETURN

99 [ Rece Bender at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

TACKLES

13 [ Tyler Watson at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

SACKS

4 [ Deshawn McCarthy vs Pace (09/02/2021)

TACKLES FOR LOSS

6 [ Deshawn McCarthy vs Pace (09/02/2021)

Opponent - Individual Game Highs

RUSHES 34 | Melvin Blanks vs Gannon (11/13/2021)
YARDS RUSHING 176 | Melvin Blanks vs Gannon (11/13/2021)
TD RUSHES 2 | Phil Poquie at West Chester (10/16/2021)

2 | Darryl Davis-McNeil at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

2 | Dante Graham at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
LONG RUSH 72 | Ja'Den McKenzie at West Chester (10/16/2021)
PASS ATTEMPTS 45 | Tyson Bagent at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
PASS COMPLETIONS 27 | Tyson Bagent at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
YARDS PASSING 437 | Tyson Bagent at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
TD PASSES 6 | Tyson Bagent at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
LONG PASS 81 | Andrew Koester at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
RECEPTIONS 8 | Josh Gontarek at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
YARDS RECEIVING 195 | Josh Gontarek at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
TD RECEPTIONS 2 | Josh Gontarek at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

2 | Greg Leonard at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
LONG RECEPTION 81 | Chris D'Or at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
FIELD GOALS 2 | Eric Scarpino vs Gannon (11/13/2021)

2 | Hayden August-Scriven at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
LONG FIELD GOALS 31 | Jaxson Montross vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
PUNTS 8 | Zach Banta vs Millersville (10/09/2021)
PUNTING AVG 46.5 | John George at West Chester (10/16/2021)
LONG PUNT 63 | John George at West Chester (10/16/2021)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 4 | Dustin Huseinovic vs Pace (09/02/2021)
LONG PUNT RETURN 31 | Chaz Davis vs Gannon (11/13/2021)
LONG KICKOFF RETURN 94 | Ramir Tann-Davis vs Pace (09/02/2021)
TACKLES 13 | Shane Scott at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
SACKS 2 | Kyle Smith at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

2 | Chad Kuhn at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
TACKLES FOR LOSS 2 | Kyle Smith at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

2 | Chad Kuhn at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)

2 | Evan Townsend-Henry vs Pace (09/02/2021)
INTERCEPTIONS 1 | Matt Feeney vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

1 | Mike Brewer vs Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

1 | Mason Malozzi vs Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

1 | Nyree Ford-Cherry vs Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

1| Tyler Patron-Penn vs Millersville (10/09/2021)

1| Shawn Turber-Ortiz at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

WHRRRIORS
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7 | Gunner Anglovich at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)




2021 TEAM/OPPONENT GAME HIGHS

East Stroudsburg - Game Highs

RUSHES 51 [ Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
YARDS RUSHING 319 | Pace (09/02/2021)
YARDS PER RUSH 7.1 | Pace (09/02/2021)
TD RUSHES 2 | at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

2 | Millersville (10/09/2021)

2 | Pace (09/02/2021)
PASS ATTEMPTS 45 | at Kutztown (10/02/2021)
PASS COMPLETIONS 21 | at Kutztown (10/02/2021)
YARDS PASSING 292 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
YARDS PER PASS 11.9 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
TD PASSES 4 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
TOTAL PLAYS 76 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

76 | at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
TOTAL OFFENSE 524 | Pace (09/02/2021)
YARDS PER PLAY 8.3 [ Pace (09/02/2021)
POINTS 45 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
SACKS BY 8 | Millersville (10/09/2021)
FIRST DOWNS 26 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
PENALTIES 13 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
PENALTY YARDS 97 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
97 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

TURNOVERS 3 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

3 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
PUNTS 10 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
PUNTING AVG 52.7 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
LONG PUNT 62 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 3| Pace (09/02/2021)

3| at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
LONG PUNT RETURN 24 | at Kutztown (10/02/2021)
Opponent - Game Highs
RUSHES 52 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)

YARDS RUSHING

326

at West Chester (10/16/2021)

YARDS PER RUSH

6.3

at West Chester (10/16/2021)

TD RUSHES

at West Chester (10/16/2021)

PASS ATTEMPTS

47

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

PASS COMPLETIONS

28

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

YARDS PASSING

447

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

YARDS PER PASS

9.5

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

TD PASSES 6 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
TOTAL PLAYS 84 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
TOTAL OFFENSE 640 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
YARDS PER PLAY 7.6 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
POINTS 55 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
SACKS BY 3 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
3 [ at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)

FIRST DOWNS 35 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
PENALTIES 11 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

11 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
PENALTY YARDS 99 [ Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
TURNOVERS 3 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
PUNTS 8 [ Millersville (10/09/2021)
PUNTING AVG 46.5 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)
LONG PUNT 63 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 4 | Pace (09/02/2021)
LONG PUNT RETURN 31 | Gannon (11/13/2021)

FOOTBALL




2021 TEAM/OPPONENT GAME LOWS

East Stroudsburg - Game Lows

RUSHES

20 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

o

YARDS RUSHING

38 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

YARDS PER RUSH

1.9 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

TD RUSHES 0 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

0| at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
PASS ATTEMPTS 18 | Pace (09/02/2021)
PASS COMPLETIONS 11 | Pace (09/02/2021)

11 | Millersville (10/09/2021)

YARDS PASSING

87 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

YARDS PER PASS

3.5 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

TD PASSES 0| at Kutztown (10/02/2021)

0 [ Gannon (11/13/2021)
TOTAL PLAYS 45 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
TOTAL OFFENSE 125 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
YARDS PER PLAY 2.8 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
POINTS 7| at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

7| at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
SACKS BY 0 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
FIRST DOWNS 6 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
PENALTIES 4 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)
PENALTY YARDS 41 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)
INTERCEPTIONS BY 0| Gannon (11/13/2021)

0 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

0 | at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

0 | Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)

0 | Pace (09/02/2021)
PUNTS 3 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

3 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

3| at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
PUNTING AVG 33.3 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)
LONG PUNT 43 | Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)
PUNTS INSIDE 20 0 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)

0 | Millersville (10/09/2021)
LONG PUNT RETURN 0 | at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

0 | at West Chester (10/16/2021)

0 | at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)

0 | Pace (09/02/2021)

Opponent - Game Lows

RUSHES

21

Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)

YARDS RUSHING

55

Shippensburg (10/30/2021)

YARDS PER RUSH 1.2 | Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
TD RUSHES 0 [ Gannon (11/13/2021)
0 | Millersville (10/09/2021)
0 | Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)
0 | Pace (09/02/2021)
PASS ATTEMPTS 18 | Millersville (10/09/2021)

PASS COMPLETIONS

Millersville (10/09/2021)

YARDS PASSING

Millersville (10/09/2021)

YARDS PER PASS

Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)

TD PASSES

at Kutztown (10/02/2021)
at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

TOTAL PLAYS

Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

TOTAL OFFENSE

196

Millersville (10/09/2021)

YARDS PER PLAY

Millersville (10/09/2021)

POINTS

~

Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)
Millersville (10/09/2021)

SACKS BY

o o o o|w

at Kutztown (10/02/2021)
Gannon (11/13/2021)
Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)
Pace (09/02/2021)

FIRST DOWNS

=
o

Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

PENALTIES

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

PENALTY YARDS

N

at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

INTERCEPTIONS BY

Gannon (11/13/2021)

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

at West Chester (10/16/2021)
at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)
Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)

at Slippery Rock (09/11/2021)
Pace (09/02/2021)

PUNTS

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)

PUNTING AVG

ow|lw|lo o © © © © ofa|u v

Bloomsburg (10/23/2021)

LONG PUNT

Gannon (11/13/2021)

PUNTS INSIDE 20

Gannon (11/13/2021)

at Shepherd (11/06/2021)
Shippensburg (10/30/2021)
Millersville (10/09/2021)

at Lock Haven (09/25/2021)

LONG PUNT RETURN

[SIR= P

Pace (09/02/2021)
Mercyhurst (09/18/2021)

FOOTBALL




2021 ESU / Opponents GAME-BY-GAME COMPARISON

Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns | Punt Returns | tot
Date 0| no.. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig|cmp-att-int. yds td Ig|no. ydstd Ig|no. ydsitd lg| off
9/02/2021 : Pace 45: 319 250 11 205: 3:79 11-18-0 205 3:79| 2 34:0:17| 0 0.0 0| 524
9/11/2021 : at Slippery Rock | 35! 102 0:13| 20: 184} 1:23 20-41-0; 184 1:23| 2 30/0:16| 1 0.0 0| 286
9/18/2021 ; Mercyhurst 41 162 1 23| 14: 165 1:43 14-25-0. 165 1 43| 2. 36 0:24| 1 14 0 14| 327
9/25/2021  at Lock Haven 37 169 1.24| 20 292 4 31 20-29-0: 292 4 31| 3:151:1:99| 3: 28 0:17| 461
0/02/2021 : at Kutztown 26 162: 2:30| 21 175: 0. 26 21-45-1: 175 026 2. 28:0:19| 1. 24 0 24| 337
0/09/2021 : Millersville 41: 257 2:55| 11 147: 1.96 11-20-1; 147 1:96| 2 68:0:37| 5 41 0:17| 404
0/16/2021 : at West Chester | 25 88 1:19| 12: 273 2 85 12-31-0¢ 273 2:85| 2; 11:0:11| O 0.0 0| 361
0/23/2021 : Bloomsburg 51 235: 1:25| 16: 167 2 40 16-25-2: 167 2 40| 2. 40.0:25| 2. 12 0 9| 402
0/30/2021 ; Shippensburg 41 81 1:16| 12: 286 1 66 12-24-2: 286 1 66| 3. 67 0:33| 2. 220 12| 367
1/06/2021 : at Shepherd 20 38 0, 9| 14 87: 1.16 14-25-0 87 1:16[10:206:0:66| 0 0:0: 0| 125
1/13/2021  Gannon 37 157 1.20| 14 110 0 18 14-31-0: 110 0 18] 2 32:0:16| 1: 15 0 15| 267
ast Stroudsburg 399 1770 12 55|165 2091 :16 96| 165-314-6 2091:16 96|32 703 1 99|16 156 0 243861
pponents 4001549 14 72157 2270 17 81| 157-299-8 2270:17 81|27 693 1 94|20 95 0 313819
ast Stroudsburg Averages
.‘-amesl Avg/ rush 1 Avg/ catch [ Pass effic [ KR avg 1 PR avg [ All purpose avg/game [ Total offense avg/game ]
11 44| 127] 1215 22.0] 98] 4382 3510
Tackles Sacks |Fumble | Pass Defense |blkd| PAT attempts off
Date 0| ua. atotal tfl-yds| no-yds| fffr-yds|int-yds qbh brup| kick| kickirush rcv|saf t/o; pts|
9/02/2021 : Pace 37 18 55: 13.0-56 7-42 (1 1-0 00 0 3 0 5-5 0. 0[O0 0 35
9/11/2021  at Slippery Rock| 35: 20 55 2.0-14| 2-14|0: 00| 2-19: 3. 3| 0| 11 0 0/0 O 7
9/18/2021 : Mercyhurst 28 18 46 7.0-36| 2-12|2: 2-0 00, 0 5/ 0l 22 0 0|0 3 17
9/25/2021  at Lock Haven 38 14 52 5.0-20| 4-19|1: 1-0 00 2 3| Of 66 0: 0|0 0 45
0/02/2021 : at Kutztown 41; 28 69 5.0-18 2-11{0: 0-0 1-5: 4 1 0 2-2 0. 0[]0 7 14
0/09/2021  Millersville 42: 20 62 11.0-48| 842(0: 00| 1-3: 0. 1| O 33 0 0|0 0 27
0/16/2021; at West Chester | 37 34! 71 4.0-20 1-15|1 0-0| 154 3 0 0 33 0. 0] 0 0 24
0/23/2021 : Bloomsburg 29 14 43 5.0-25 2-19(0; 1-11| 2-22; 0: 3| Of 33 0: 1| 0i15 35
0/30/2021 : Shippensburg 36 22; 58 6.0-32 4-28(0; 0-0 1-3: 0. 4| 0| 22 0 0/0 0 23
1/06/2021  at Shepherd 53. 10 63 2.0-6 0-0{0: 0-0 00 0 4/ O0f 11; 0: 0|0 0 7
1/13/2021  Gannon 44: 24 68 10.0-18 1-7(0; 0-0 00, 0 4/ 0/ 11 0 0[O0 0 10
ast Stroudsburg 420222 642 70.0-293|33-209 |5 5-11|8-100; 12: 31| 0(29-29. 0 1| 0:25 244
401:302 703 32.0-135| 14-93|8 5-0| 6-67: 15 33| 1|30-31. 0. 0| 0:17 240
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date :Opponent no.. yds: avgilong:blkdith: fc:50+:i20|md-att:l blkd|no.: yds: avg: tbiob
9/02/2021 : Pace 4: 168:42.0: 50: 0:0: 0: 1: 3 0-0 0 0| 6: 387:645: 2: 0
9/11/2021  at Slippery Rock| 9: 314.349: 53. 0 0: 2: 1 3 0-0 0 0| 2 127:635: 1:0
9/18/2021 : Mercyhurst 4: 169:423: 53; 0:0: 0: 1: 1 1-3: 22 0| 4: 252:63.0: 1:0
9/25/2021 : at Lock Haven 3: 133:443 46: 0:0: 1. 0: 2 1-1: 37 0| 8: 499:624: 3:0
0/02/2021 at Kutztown 5: 204:408: 54: 0:i0: 0: 1. 2 0-1 0 0| 3: 186:62.0: 2: 0
0/09/2021  Millersville 4: 153:383: 46: 0:0: 2: 0: 0 220 35 0| 6: 391:652: 4:0
0/16/2021  at West Chester | 6: 200 33.3: 47 0il: 1: 0: 0 1-2¢ 50 0| 5i 221:442: 2:2
0/23/2021  Bloomsburg 3: 111:37.0: 43 0:i0: 0: 0: 1 2-2: 36: 0| 7: 448:64.0: 3:0
0/30/2021 : Shippensburg 3: 158:52.7: 62 0:i0: 0: 1: 2 34 42 0| 5: 303:60.6: 1:0
1/06/2021 : at Shepherd 10: 402:40.2: 54, 0:0: 0: 1: 1 0-0 0 0| 2 126:63.0i 1:0
1/13/2021 : Gannon 7: 245:350: 50: 0:i0: 0! 1: 2 1-2: 22 1| 3: 174:58.0: 1: 0
ast Stroudsburg 58:2257:38.9: 62: 0:1l: 6. 7:17|11-17: 50: 1|51 3114:61.1:21:2
)pponents 60:2254:37.6 63 0:4:17 6 23| 6-10. 31 0|48 2739 57.1 10 1
Rushing Receiving Passing Kick Returns | Punt Returns | tot
Date O no.. yds td Ig| no. yds td Ig/cmp-att-int. yds td Igno. ydstd Iglno. ydstd Ig| off
.l'vEsTATs 09/02/2021 Pace. 35 88 0:23| 10 198 1 38 10-23-0; 198 1 38| 4:174 1:94| 0 00 O0f 286
9 i NS et 09/11/2021 atSlippery Rock| 32 173 1.36| 17 277 2 81| 17-322, 277 2 81| 1 20 0 20/ 3 8 0 7| 450
09/18/2021 | Mercyhurst 21 46, 0:19| 16 155! 1:33 16-32-0; 155 1.33| 3! 60:0:23| 0 0.0{ 0 201
09/25/2021 | at Lock Haven 31 110; 322 11: 165 0:29 11-25-0. 165 0:29| 5 1400 46| 1 3.0; 3 275
10/02/2021 ; at Kutztown 48 169 3:22| 11 149 0 67 11-22-1 149 067 1. 41 0.41| 3. 9 0. 4| 318
10/09/2021 : Millersville 44 100 0;14 8 96 1:24 8-18-1 96 1i24| 2. 34.0:18| 1 1.0 1| 196
10/16/2021 ; at West Chester | 52 326 4 72| 12 181: 2 50 12-20-1; 181: 2. 50| 0 0.0 0f 2§ 17:0{12| 507
10/23/2021 | Bloomsburg 23 90 1i35| 13. 139 1:31 13-23-2; 139 1i31| 4. 73:0:31| 3 8.0 8| 229
10/30/2021 ; Shippensburg 30 35 113 20 273} 2 42 20-33-1 273 2 42( 4 78024 2. 4.0 4| 308
11/06/2021 ; at Shepherd 37 193} 1{31| 28 447 6:49 28-47-0. 447 6:49| 1 34.0.34| 4 14 0.10| 640
11/13/2021 | Gannon 47, 219 0{19| 11: 190 1:48 11-24-0; 190 1:48| 2: 39:0:24| 1: 31:0:31| 409
Opponents 400 1549 1472|157 2270 17 81| 157-299-8 2270 17 81|27 693 1 94|20 95 0 313819
East Stroudsburg 399 1770:12 55|165:2091 1696 | 165-314-6 2091 :16 96 |32:703:1:99|16 1560 24|3861
Opf Averages
[Games[ Avg/ rush | Avg/ catch [ Pass effic [ KR avg [ PR avg] All purpose avg/game [ Total offense avg/game ‘
| 11] 3.9 145 1297 257] 48] 4249 347.2]
Tackles Sacks |Fumble | Pass Defense |blkd| PAT attempts off
Date O ua.  atotal  tfl-yds| no-yds| fffr-yds|int-y up|kick| kickirush rcvisaf t/o pts
09/02/2021 : Pace 36 26 62 2.0-6 0-0(1: 1-0 0-0. 0 2 0 2-2 0.0/ 0 0 14
09/11/2021  at Slippery Rock| 31 48 79 4.0-21 3-20(3 0-0 0-0. 7 7 0 117 0. 00 0 22
09/18/2021 : Mercyhurst 39 24 63 2.0-4 0-0{0: 1-0 0-0: 0 5 0 1-1 0:0/0 0 7
09/25/2021  at Lock Haven 38 28 66 2.0-14 2-14(0: 0-0 0-0: 0 2 0 3-3 0: 0| 0: 0: 21
10/02/2021 : at Kutztown 30 34 64 1.0-4 0-0{0: 0-0f 1-14: 3 5 0 3-3 0. 0|0 0 21
10/09/2021 : Millersville 41 24 65 3.0-10 1-4|10: 0-0 100 0 1 0 1-1 0: 00 0 7
10/16/2021 : at West Chester | 19: 32 51 2.0-11 1-6|0 0-0 000 5 7 0 6-6 0: 0/ 0. 0: 42
10/23/2021 ; Bloomsburg 50 30 80 5.0-21 3-17|2; 10 200 0 0| O 2-2 0. 0/ 0 0 14
10/30/2021 : Shippensburg 41 24 65 6.0-23 2-18(1: 1-0| 253 0 1 0 33 0. 0| 0:10: 24
11/06/2021 : at Shepherd 34 12 46 4.0-20 2-14|1; 10 0-0: 0 1 0 7-7 0 0| 0 7: 55
11/13/2021 | Gannon 42 20 62 1.0-1 0-0{0: 0-0 0-0. 0 2 1 1-1 0: 0/ 0 0 13
Opponents 401 :302 703 32.0-135| 14-93 |8 5- 6-67: 15 33 1{30-31: ©0: 0| 0:17:240
East Str g 420222 642 70.0-293|33-209 |5 5-11|8-100: 12 31| 0(29-29. 0 1| 0 25 244
Punting Field Goals Kickoffs
Date Opg nt no.. yds: | blkd:tb: fc:50+:i20/md-att:| blkdno.. yds: avg: tbhiob
09/02/2021 : Pace 7: 250 357 57: 0.1 1 1 4 000 0 O 3 168560 0:1
09/11/2021 ' at Slippery Rock| 6: 226:37.7 54: 0:0: 1: 1 3 1-2: 29 0| 5: 294588 3 0
09/18/2021 : Mercyhurst 5. 204 408 57: 0.0 0 1.3 000 0 0 2 112:56.0 0:0
09/25/2021 ; at Lock Haven 7: 282:403; 49: 0:1: 3. 0: 1 000 0 Of 3 180:60.0: 0:0
10/02/2021: at Kutztown 5. 194 388 47: 00 4 0 3 000 0 0 4 258645 2.0
10/09/2021 : Millersville 8. 280 350 49: 001 0 1 01 0 0 2 132:66.0: 0:0
10/16/2021: at West Chester | 4: 186: 465 63 0:1. 0: 1. 3 01 0 0 7 319:456 2.0
10/23/2021 : Bloomsburg 5. 164 328 53: 0:0: 2 1. 2 000 0 O 3 196:653: 1:0
10/30/2021 : Shippensburg 6: 232387 52: 00 3 1 1 1-1: 31: 0| 5 287:574 1 0
11/06/2021: at Shepherd 3. 103343 41: 00 1 0 1 2-2: 29 0]|10: 584:584 0 0
11/13/2021: Gannon 4: 133333 39: 01:1 0 1 2-3: 27 0] 4 209:523 1 0
Opponents 60 2254:37.6 63 0 4:17 623 6-10. 31. 0|48 2739 57.1.10 1
Wnkriuka
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REDZONE /3RD DOWN / FOURTH QUARTER / TOP

East Str g Inside Opp t Red-Zone
Times: Times Total Rush:Pass: FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ Scored: Pts TDs. TDs TD. le[FGA:D umb Half Game|
09/02/2021  Pace W 35-14 4 4. 28 4 2 2 o| o 0 0 0. 0 0
09/11/2021 ' at Slippery Rock | L. 7-22 2 70 0| o 1.0 0. 0 0
09/18/2021 : Mercyhurst w177 3 317 20 1 1 1| 0 00 0. 0 0
09/25/2021 ' at Lock Haven W 45-21 4 4. 28 4 1 3 0| o 00 0. 0 0
10/02/2021 ' at Kutztown Li14-21 2 1. 7.1 1 0 o] 1 00 0 0 0
10/09/2021 : Millersville w277 3 31331 1 0 20 0 00 0. 0 0
10/16/2021  at West Chester | L 24-42 1 1 7 1. 1 0 0| o 00 0. 0 0
10/23/2021 : Bloomsburg Wi35-14 6 5: 28 3 1 2 2| 0 0i1 0i 0 0
10/30/2021  Shippensburg | L 23-24 3 313 1. 1 0 2| 0 00 0 0 0
11/06/2021 ' at Shepherd Li 7-55 1 17T T 0| o 00 0. 0 0
11/13/2021  Gannon L:10-13 2 2210 1 1 0 1] 0 00 0. 0 0
Totals 28 of 31 (90.3%) 31 28 16520 10 100 8| 1 11 00 0
Opr ts Inside East Str g Red-Zone
Times: Times:Total RushiPass. FGs| Failed to score inside RZ
Date Opponent Score| In RZ:Scored: Pts:TDs: TDs TDs Made|FGA D Int: Fumb:Half Game
09/02/2021 : Pace W 35-14 0 00 0 0 0 0 0| 0 00 0. 0 0
09/11/2021 : Slippery Rock : L: 7-22 4 2. 100 1 1 0 1 1 0:0 0 1 0
09/18/2021 : Mercyhurst Wi 17-7 1 1 71 0 1 0| 0 0:0 0. 0 0
09/25/2021 : Lock Haven Wi 45-21 2 2. 14 2 2 0 0| 0 0:0 0. 0 0
10/02/2021  Kutztown L 14-21 3 3213 3 0 0| o 00 0 0 0
10/09/2021 : Millersville w277 2 00 0 0 0 o0 0| 1 1.0 0 0 0
10/16/2021  West Chester | L 24-42 8 535 5 4 1 0| 0 01 0. 0 1
10/23/2021 : Bloomsburg | W 35-14 2 D I O 0| 0 1.0 0 0 0
10/30/2021  Shippensburg = L: 23-24 4 3172 11 1l 0 0.0 0 1 0
11/06/2021 : Shepherd Li 7-55 7 6 34 4 0 4 2| 0 0:0 0 1 0
11/13/2021: Gannon Li10-13 4 2 6 0 0 0 2| 1 1.0 0. 0 0
Totals 25 of 37 (67.6%) | 37 25 15119 120 7 6| 3 31 0 3 1
3rd-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr |Overtime
09/02/2021 ; Pace Wi35-14 5-10: 50.0 1-2. 50.0 2-4:50.0 1-2 50.0 1-2: 50.0| 0-0: 0.0
09/11/2021 : at Slippery Rock i L: 7-22 6-18 | 33.3 1-4: 25.0 1-5: 20.0 3-6: 50.0 1-3: 33.3| 0-0: 0.0
09/18/2021 i Mercyhurst Wi 17-7 8-15: 53.3 1-2: 50.0 4-6: 66.7 0-2: 0.0 3-5: 60.0( 0-0: 0.0
09/25/2021 : at Lock Haven W :45-21 3-9: 33.3 1-1:100.0 1-4:25.0 0-2: 0.0 1-2: 50.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/02/2021 : at Kutztown L:14-21 5-16: 31.3 0-2: 0.0 2-5: 40.0 2-5: 40.0 1-4: 25.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/09/2021 : Millersville Wi 27-7 5-13: 38.5 2-4: 50.0 0-3: 0.0 0-2: 0.0 3-4: 75.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/16/2021 : at West Chester : L:24-42 4-14: 28.6 1-4: 25.0 1-5: 20.0 1-4: 25.0 1-1:100.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/23/2021 : Bloomsburg W 35-14 8-15: 53.3 3-4: 75.0 0-2: 0.0 3-4:75.0 2-5: 40.0( 0-0: 0.0
10/30/2021 : Shippensburg Li23-24 4-13: 30.8 2-31 66.7 1-3: 33.3 0-3: 0.0 1-4: 25.0|/ 0-0: 0.0
11/06/2021 : at Shepherd L: 7-55 1-11; 9.1 1-4: 25.0 0-3: 0.0 0-2: 0.0 0-2: 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0
11/13/2021: Gannon L:10-13 7-18: 38.9 0-2: 0.0 3-6: 50.0 1-4: 25.0 3-6: 50.0( 0-0: 0.0
East Stroudsburg 56-152:36.8|13-32: 40.6|15-46:32.6(11-36:30.6|17-38: 44.7| 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 48-139:34.5| 9-32: 28.1|15-38 39.5| 9-30 30.0|15-39 38.5(0-0: 0.0
4th-Down Conversions
Date Opponent Score| Overall 1st Qtr 2nd Qtr | 3rd Qtr | 4th Qtr |Overtime
09/02/2021 : Pace W:35-14 1-1:100.0| 1-1:100.0 | 0-0 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0|0-0 0.0| 0-0: 0.0
09/11/2021 : at Slippery Rock i Li 7-22 0-3 0.0| 0-1 0.0( 0-0 0.0(0-0: 0.0|0-2 0.0( 0-0: 0.0
09/18/2021 : Mercyhurst Wi 17-7 0-0 0.0] 0-0 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0{0-0 0.0| 0-0: 0.0
09/25/2021 : at Lock Haven :W:45-21 2-2:100.0| 0-0 0.0 2-2:100.0| 0-0: 0.0| 0-0 0.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/02/2021 : at Kutztown L:14-21 3-5¢ 60.0| 0-0 0.0 1-2: 50.0|1-2: 50.0{ 1-1:100.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/09/2021 : Millersville W: 27-7 0-2 0.0 0-1 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-1: 0.0|0-0 0.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/16/2021 : at West Chester | L:24-42 1-2: 50.0(0-0 0.0 1-1:100.0| 0-1: 0.0| 0-0 0.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/23/2021 : Bloomsburg W:35-14 1-1:100.0| 0-0 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-0: 0.0{1-1:100.0| 0-0: 0.0
10/30/2021 : Shippensburg L:23-24 1-3: 33.3[0-0 0.0| 0-0 0.0/ 0-1; 0.0{1-2: 50.0| 0-0: 0.0
11/06/2021 : at Shepherd Li 7-55 0-0 0.0| 0-0 0.0( 0-0 0.0(0-0: 0.0|0-0 0.0( 0-0: 0.0
11/13/2021 : Gannon L:10-13 2-2:100.0| 0-0 0.0/ 1-1:100.0| 0-0: 0.0{1-1:100.0{ 0-0: 0.0
East Stroudsburg 11-21: 52.4(1-3: 33.3|5-6: 83.3|1-5:20.0|4-7: 57.1| 0-0: 0.0
Opponents 8-18: 44.4(2-3: 66.7 |2-4: 50.0(2-4:50.0|2-7: 28.6| 0-0: 0.0
Time of Possession
Date Opponent Score: Overall: 1st Qtri 2nd Qtri 3rd Qtr: 4th Qtr: Overtime
09/02/2021 Pace W: 35-14 30:26 08:02 07:35 08:44 06:05 00:00
09/11/2021 :at Slippery Rock L 7-22 35:14 08:09 09:21 12:37 05:07 00:00
09/18/2021 Mercyhurst W 17-7 31:25 10:50 06:45 05:47 08:03 00:00
09/25/2021 at Lock Haven W: 45-21 32:42 05:01 11:11 07:12 09:18 00:00
10/02/2021 at Kutztown L: 14-21 26:23 04:00 08:21 06:55 07:07 00:00
10/09/2021 Millersville W 27-7 30:10 07:36 07:58 07:27 07:09 00:00
10/16/2021 at West Chester L: 24-42 21:04 06:22 06:29 06:21 01:52 00:00
10/23/2021 Bloomsburg W: 35-14 39:45 08:13 11:00 09:21 11:11 00:00
10/30/2021 Shippensburg Li 23-24 31:50 08:49 07:05 07:53 08:03 00:00
11/06/2021 at Shepherd L 7-55 22:59 09:08 04:53 05:13 03:45 00:00
11/13/2021 Gannon L: 10-13 30:46 08:57 07:20 07:09 07:20 00:00
East Stroudsburg Total: 332:44: 85:07 87:58 84:39 75:00 00:00
WHRRRIORS

FOOTBALL




RUSHING/RECEIVING/PASSING/RETURNS/ALL-PURPOSE

Rushing

Player No-Yds/TD| Pace SRU : Mercy LH Kutz MU WCU BU Shipp | Shep : Gannon

Gunner Anglovich : 209-963/8 | 23-140/1  20-76/0:21-89/1:17-87/1  18-113/221-139/2:9-21/0: 15-86/0 |28-73/1 10-18/0:27-121/0

Tyriq Lewis 73-369/1 | 5-20/0 @ 2-3/0 : 7-28/0 : 9-56/0 | 1-5/0 : 13-70/0 :8-57/0:22-114/1: 5-7/0 - 1-9/0

Jake Cirillo 53-160/2 | 6-72/1 : 8-12/0 DNP DNP 3-13/0 5-24/0 | 5-4/1 : 10-25/0 : 7--5/0 | 8-15/0 1-0/0

David Akinwande 30-201/1 | 9-91/0 = 1-5/0 : 5-42/0 i 1-5/0 2-7/0 2-24/0 | 3-6/0 . 1-4/0 1-6/0 | 2-5/0 3-6/1

Matt DeLaurentis 22-48/0 - 4-6/0 i 6-9/0 | 7-17/0 DNP - - 1-2/0 - - 4-14/0

Aaron Tobias 3-20/0 DNP DNP DNP 2-7/0 1-13/0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

Bryheem Barr 2-4/0 DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP 2-4/0 DNP DNP DNP

Dawson Stuart 1-11/0 - - - - 1-11/0 - - - DNP - -

Devin Bartholomew 1-7/0 - - - - - - - - - 1-7/0

Receiving

Player No-Yds/TD| Pace | SRU ‘Mercy: LH : Kutz MU wcCu BU : Shipp : Shep :Gannon

Rece Bender 41-795/5 |2-86/2:2-19/0:3-14/0:6-81/0 ; 5-55/0 : 3-105/1 ; 7-154/1 : 3-61/0 : 5-188/1 : 2-14/0 : 3-18/0

Gunner Anglovich: 28-210/0 |2-15/0:7-71/0:4-47/0: 1-1/0 :3-17/0: 2-3/0 = 1-5/0 : 2-17/0 :3-15/0: 3-19/0

Clifford Brinkley 23-281/1 [4-75/0 :4-46/0:2-49/0:2-23/1:2-12/0 - DNP : 2-8/0 : 1-16/0 : 1-9/0 : 5-43/0

Elie Lavarin 22-313/4 | 1-4/0 : DNP - 2-35/1:4-40/0: 2-26/0 :3-104/1:4-40/2: 2-28/0 :2-14/0: 2-22/0

James Cherry 10-121/2 |1-18/1:3-16/0: 1-8/1 :4-83/0: 1--4/0 : DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

Dawson Stuart 10-101/1 S 1-4/0 o 2-28/1:2-21/0: 1-5/0 : 1-11/0 :2-21/0: DNP :1-11/0 -

David Akinwande ;| 9-87/2 - - - 2-25/1:2-28/0 - - - 1-9/0 :3-17/1: 1-8/0

Ezequiel Lopez 7-75/1 DNP :3-28/1:4-47/0 - DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP DNP

Chad Parton 7-67/0 DNP | DNP : DNP : DNP : DNP - - 4-32/0: 1-28/0 : 2-7/0 -

Tyriq Lewis 5-19/0 1-7/0 - - - 2-6/0 i 2-6/0 - - - - -

John Siggins 1-16/0 - - - 1-16/0 - - - - - - -

Joel Gland 1-4/0 - - - - - - 1-4/0 : DNP - - -

Adrian Lambert 1-2/0 DNP - - - DNP @ 1-2/0 - - - - -
#7 )Jake Cirillo Comp: Att: Int Pct! Yardsi TD Long Sacked Effic.

Pace 11 18 0 61.1 205 3 79 0-0 211.8

Slippery Rock 13 260 0 50.0 109 0 19 2-11 85.2

Kutztown 21 4 1 47.7 176 0 26 0-0 76.8

Millersville 9 17 1 52.9 143 1 96 1-4 131.2

West Chester 12 31, 0 38.7 273 2 85 1-6 134.0

Bloomsburg 16 25 2 64.0 167 2 40 3-17 1305

Shippensburg 12 24 2 50.0 286 1 66 2-18 147.2

Shepherd 14 25, 0 56.0 87 1 16 2-14 98.4

Totals 108 2100 6 51.4 1446 10 96 11-70 119.3
#10 Aaron Tobias Comp: Att Int Pct. Yards: TD: Long Sacked Effic.

Lock Haven 0 2 0 0.0 0 0 0 0-0 0.0

Millersville 2 3.0 66.7 4. 0 2 0-0 77.9

Totals 2 5 0 40.0 4 0 2 0-0 46.7
#17 Matt DeLaurentis Comp: Att Int Pct. Yards: TD: Long Sacked Effic.

Slippery Rock 7 15 0 46.7 75 1 23 1-9 110.7

Mercyhurst 14, 25 0 56.0 165 1 43 0-0 124.6

Lock Haven 19, 26 0 73.1 276 4 31 2-14 213.0
Totals 40 66 0 60.6 516 6 43 3-23 156.3

Punt Returns -

Player No-Yds|Pace: SRU Mercy: LH Kutzz MU WCU: BU ALL PURPOSE

Rece Bender 9-94 | - 110 114 - - 449 - 19222 - - [Player Total|Pace: SRU:Mercy: LH Kutz. MU :WCU: BU Shipp:Shep:Gannon
Chad Parton 3-10 |DNP DNP{ DNP DNP:DNP 1-8 - 13 - - 115

Ezequiel Lopez 225 |oNp. - 225 DNP.DNP DNP.DNP DNP  DNP. DNP Rece Bender ' 1328|120 49 | 28 206 83 191 154 :110 277 @ 92 18
Gunner Anglovich| 1-24 | - : I PV R R : R ) Gunner Anglovich {1197|155:147; 136 @ 88 154142 21 : 91 @ 90 @ 33 140
James Cherry 1-3 1-3 - . DNP DNP DNP: DNP  DNP  DNP Tyriq Lewis 388 | 27 | 3 28 561176 57 i114: 7 - 9
. Elie Lavarin 313 | 4 DNP. - 35140 i 26 (104 40 : 28 | 14 22
Kick Returns . .

Player No-Yds|Pace! SRU Mercy! LH 'Kutz. MU WCU: BU Shipp Shep Da.‘”d Aquwande 288191 5 42 3035 24 6 4 1522 14
Rece Bender 18-439|2-34 230 - 2125 228 1-37, - 2-40 367 478 Clifford Brinkley 28175 46 49 23 12 - DNP. 8 @ 16 : 9 43
Shavar Hussett : 6-127 | - - - - - - L1 - - 5116 - Jake Cirillo 160 [ 72 : 12 : DNP :DNP: 13 : 24 : 4 25 : 5 15 -
fhad"g:on ig: DNP | DNP: DNP E”;: DNP E;; D;‘P D"\‘P D’;‘P D;dP E;; James Cherry 150 | 18 | 16 8 1112 -4 DNP:DNP :DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
ames erry - - - - - - )

Ezequiel Lopez | 1-24 |DNP 1241 - DNP.DNP DNP DNP DNP | DNP | DNP Chad Parton 140 |DNP DNP. DNP_DNP DNP 23 35 28 ! 47
Teddy Mitchell | 1-12 | - - DNPDNP| - | - | - 112 - Shavar Hussett 1350 - 8 - - - 3 11 -3 1116 -
Dawson Stuart 1-12 112 - - - DNP | - Ezequiel Lopez 124 | DNP: 28 71 25 (DNP:DNP :DNP:DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
David Akinwande | 1-0 o = i o W - Dawson Stuart 124 | - 4 12 0 28:32: 5 11 {21 DNP 11 -
Interceptions Returns Tyler Watson 65 - 11 - - - - 54 - - - -
Player No-Yds|Pace SRU Mercy LH Kutz MU \WCU BU Shipp Shep Matt Delaurentis 48 - 6 9 17 :DNP: - - 2 - - 14
Tyler Watson 3-65 1-11 - - - 154010 0 - Ryan Hieber 22 - - - - - - - 22 - - -
Shavar Hussett 3 CER N B R Aaron Tobias 20 |DNP:DNP: DNP : 7 : 13 . - :DNP.DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
Ryan Hieber 1-22 - - - 1-220 - John Siggins 16 R R R 16 R R R R R R R
Jahmere Crumpton :  1-5 1-5 - gg.

Teddy Mitchell 12 - - - - i{DNP.DNP - - - 12 -

Fumble Returns Deshawn McCarthy | 11 | - - - - - - - 11 - - -
Player No-Yds|P: cy LH KutzMUWCU BU Shipp Sk Dl BerileEm . 7 R ; : R : : a N a R 7
Deshawn McCarthy | 1-11 - - - - i1-11

Tyler Watson 10 R .o i R Jahmere Crumpton 5 - - - - 5 - - - - - -
Paul Carreras 1-0 1-0 - Bryheem Barr 4 |DNP:DNP: DNP :DNP:DNP:DNP:DNP: 4 : DNP : DNP: DNP
Devon Banks 1-0 = - 10 = DNP Joel Gland 4 - - - - - - 4 iDNP - - -
Daryn Blackwell 10 |10 - - Adrian Lambert 2 |DNP. - - - IDNP: 2 ¢ - - - - -

FOOTBALL




TOTAL TACKLES / SACKS / TFL / FUMBLES

Total Tackles

Player S-A |Total|Pace: SRU:Mercy: LH :Kutz: MU :WCU: BU Shipp:Shep:Gannon
Paul Carreras 59-21| 80 [6-0 :4-2: 43 :4-1:4-3:6-3 :6-1 4-1: 64 | 6-2 9-1
Jacob Keane 44-30( 74 [ 2-3 :3-1: 41 :12:54:42:64 24 3-3 :09-1 5-5
Tyler Watson 35-19| 54 | 0-2:12: 6-1 i51:76:21:33: - 4-0 i 3-0 4-3
Jahmere Crumpton :27-20( 47 |[1-1:2-2: 42 :0-2:35:22:{22:31: 32 {21 5-0
Shavar Hussett 33-12| 45 | 4-1 : 4-1 - 40:31:1-0:1-2:2-0: 41 : 81 2-5
Andre Eldridge 27-18| 45 | 1-1 :5-1: 1-1 i{2-2:32:4-2:23:21: 12 :1-1 5-2
Deshawn McCarthy i 26-15| 41 | 6-0 : 1-2 - 1-1:52:43:13:3-0: 24 : 1-0 2-0
Ryan Hieber 13-10( 23 |1-1:1-1: 1-1 :{2-0:3-1:2-0:0-3: - 1-2 - 2-1
Daryn Blackwell 11-12( 23 |1-0:2-1: 02 {31{ - i{0-1:0-3:2-1: 1-2 : 1-0 1-1
Khalil Scott 13821 |20:41: 23 :{1-0: - i{0-1:3-1:0-1: 1-0 : 0-1 -
Devon Banks 13-8 | 21 [2-0: - 0-1 §{1-2:2-1:1-1:31:2-0: 2-1 iDNP: 0-1
Teddy Mitchell 17-3 | 20 | 1-2:3-1: 1-0 : 1-0 :DNP:DNP: - - 1-0 : 7-0 3-0
Albert Gayle 97 |16 |1-2:1-0: 0-1 :{1-0:1-0:1-0:1-2:2-0 - 1-1 0-1
Keanan Baines 79 [ 16 | 1-0:1-2: 0-1 :DNP:{ - {1-1:2-2:0-2: 1-0 - 1-1
Aidan Hayward 6-10 | 16 |22 :0-1: 20 i0-1:03: - i{1-1:0-1: 0-1 : 1-0 -
Noah Hambrick 10-5| 15 | 0-1: - - - - - :0-1:1-0: DNP: 6-2 3-1
Adewale Obayanju : 11-1 | 12 |DNP: 2-0 - 3-0:1-0; - i2-1:1-0: 2-0 - DNP
Christian Weissman: 10-2 | 12 [DNP:DNP: 0-1 - - i4-1:30: - - 2-0 1-0
Sergei Felizor 9-2 | 11 - - 20 :1-1:1-0:3-0:0-1: - 1-0 - 1-0
Ray Simmons 5-2 7 |01:1-1: 1-0 :1-0:1-0: 1-0 :DNP:DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
Tyriq Lewis 4-1 5 - 101 - - i1-0:1-0: - - - 2-0 -
Jesse White 3-2 5 |DNP:DNP: DNP : 1-0 :DNP: 2-1 : DNP: 0-1 - DNP: DNP
CJ Lavarin 4-0 4 - DNP: DNP : 4-0: - :DNP:DNP:DNP: DNP . DNP: DNP
Elijiah Johnson 3-1 4 |DNP:DNP: - 1-0: - :DNP: - :1-0: 1-0 iDNP: O0-1
Davino Frazer 3-0 3 | 3-0 :DNP - - iDNP: - - - i DNP : DNP -
T) Harris 3-0 3 - - - - :1-0 :DNP: - - 1-0 : 1-0 -
Dawson Stuart 2-1 3 |10 - - - - - 110 - i DNP - 0-1
Chad Parton 2-0 2 |DNP DNP: DNP DNP DNP: - - - - 2-0 -
James Cherry 2-0 2 |10 - - 1-0: - DNP:DNP:DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
Raheem White 2-0 2 - :DNP: DNP :DNP:DNP: 1-0 : - :1-0 - - -
Matthew Davis 2-0 2 |DNP:DNP: DNP :DNP: - - - 120 - - -
David Akinwande 1-1 2 - - - - - - - 11 - - -
Makai Booker 1-1 2 |DNP: - - - iDNP: 1-1 iDNP: - - - -
Kyler Wuestner 1-0 1 |DNP: - - - - - - - 1-0 - -
Lucas Skelley 1-0 1 |DNP:DNP: DNP :DNP:DNP: 1-0 : DNP:DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
Brendan Shaffer 1-0 1 | 1-0 :DNP: DNP :DNP:DNP:DNP:DNP:DNP: DNP : DNP: DNP
Player UA-A[Total| Pace : SRU :Mercy: LH :Kutz: MU : WCU | BU :Shipp:Shep:Gannon
Deshawn McCarthy:14-7|17.5|6.0-29:0.5-6: - 1.5-8:2.0-9:3.5-18: 0.5-1 {1.0-12:0.5-7 - 2.0-8
Paul Carreras 10-1|10.5| 1.0-2 - 1.0-7: - :i1.04 - 1.0-2 : 2.0-5 {1.0-3:1.0-5: 2.5-3
Andre Eldridge 8-4 |10.0| 1.0-5 - :1.0-7:05-0: - :25-13:1.5-2:1.0-7:1.0-5: - 1.5-2
Jacob Keane 7-1| 7.5 | 1.0-3 - 12078 - - 0.5-1 - - 2.0-4:1.0-1: 1.0-1
Albert Gayle 5-1|55|10-2:102: - $1.0-2:1.0-1: 1.0-2 - - - - 0.5-1
Ryan Hieber 4-3 |55 |0.5-2:056:053: - :1.0-4: 1.0-6 - - 1.0-6: - 1.0-1
Aidan Hayward 33|45 (1512 - {1.0-7:05-3: - - 1.0-15 - 0.5-7: - -
Daryn Blackwell 3-2 | 40| 1.0-1 - 1053 - - 0.5-2 - 1.0-1 - - 1.0-1
Jahmere Crumpton { 1-0 | 1.0 - - 1.0-2 - - - - - - - -
Sergei Felizor 1-0 | 1.0 - - - - - 1.0-2 - - - - -
Jesse White 1-0 | 1.0 | DNP : DNP : DNP :1.0-6: DNP - DNP - - DNP i DNP
Tyler Watson 0-2 | 1.0 - - - i0.5-1: - 0.5-1 - - - - -
Keanan Baines 0-2 |10 - - - DNP - 0.5-3 - - - - 0.5-1
Player UA-A(Total| Pace : SRU :Mercy: LH Kutzz MU WCU: BU :Shipp:Shep:Gannon
Deshawn McCarthy:10-6 | 13 | 4-23 :0.5-6 1.5-8:1-7 {13.5-18: - :1-12:0.5-7: - 1-7
Andre Eldridge 6-1 | 6.5 1-5 - 1-7 - - 12.5-13¢ - 1-7 ¢ 1-5 - -
Ryan Hieber 3-2 | 4 |0.5-2 :0.5-6 - 1-4: 1-6 - - 1-6 - -
Aidan Hayward 2-3 (35 |1.512: - 0.5-3: - - 1-15: - :05-7: - -
Albert Gayle 2-0 | 2 - 1-2 1-2 - - - - - - -
Paul Carreras 1-0 | 1 - - - - - - - 1-3 - -
Jacob Keane 1-0 1 - - 1-5 - - - - - - - -
Jesse White 1-0 1 DNP : DNP : DNP : 1-6 :DNP - DNP: - - DNP i DNP
Daryn Blackwell 0-1 (0.5 - - - - 1052 - - - - -
Keanan Baines 0-1 0.5 - - - DNP: - :0.5-3: - - - - =

FOOTBALL
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Jimmy Terwilliger

2005 Harlon Hill Award Winner

Graduated with 18 NCAA Division Il Records ¢ 2 All-Division Records

(rankings entering 2022 season - Bold Italics indicates record held upon graduation)
ESU PSAC DIl NCAA History

Touchdown Passes (Career) — 148 1st 1st 1st t-3rd
Touchdown Passes (Season) - 50, 2005 1st 4th t-7th  t-30th
Total Offense (Career) — 16,064 1st 1st 2nd 7th
Total Offense per Game (Career) — 334.7 2nd 2nd 4th 23rd
Total Offense (Season) - 4,960, 2005 1st 4th 9th
Passing Yards (Career) — 14,350 1st 1st 3rd  15th
Passing Yards per Game (Career) - 299.0 2nd 3rd 15th
Passing Yards (Season) - 4,571, 2005 1st 3rd 4th
Passing Efficiency (Career) — 170.7 1st 1st 1st 8th
(min. 750 completions)
Passing Efficiency (Season) - 186.1, 2005 1st 1st 5th
(min. 200 completions)
TD Responsible For (Career) - 161 1st 1st 2nd
Pass Attempts (Career) - 1,481 1st 2nd
Pass Attempts (Season) — 424, 2005 2nd  23rd
l w Pass Completions (Career) - 906 1st 4th
S Pass Completions (Season) - 262, 2005 2nd  18th
Former ESU quarterback and current ~ Completion Percentage (Career) - 61.2 1st
head coach Jimmy Terwilliger was the Completion Percentage (Season) - 64.2, 2006 1st

recipient of the 2005 Harlon Hill Award

as the most outstanding football player Other Division Il Records

Games with a Touchdown Pass — 47

in Division Il Seasons Gaining 4,000 Yards of Total Offense — 2, 2004 and 2005 [Tied 8 times]
Seasons Gaining 3,000 Yards of Total Offense — 4, 2003-06 [Tied 6 times]
Harlon Hill Award Games with 300 Yards of Total Offense (Career) — 29 [Broken in 2010]
2006 — 4th Games with 300 Yards Passing (Career) — 26 [Broken in 2013]
2005 - Winner Games with 200 Yards Passing (Career) — 43
2004 — 5th Games with 200 Yards Passing (Season) — 14, 2005 [Tied in 2010, 2013, 2017]
2003 - Regional Finalist Yards per Attempt (Career, min. 1,000 attempts) - 9.7
Yards per Completion (Career, min. 900 completions) — 15.8
AP Little All-America Games with 3 TD Passes (Career) — 30
2006 - second team Consecutive Games with a TD Pass — 39 [Broken in 2008]
2005 - second team Points Responsible For — 966 [Broken in 2015]
4 . -
Daktronics All-America Career Statistics
2005 - first team
2004 - second team G Eff. Comp. Att. Pct. Yds. ™ Int. Rush Yds. TD Total Off.
2003 11 153.6 200 349 57.3 2987 30 7 92 355 5 3342
Daktronics All-Region 1st team 2004 12 1741 222 362 613 3826 33 11 97 466 2 4292
2004-06 2005 14  186.1 262 424 61.8 4571 50 11 127 389 4 4960
2006 11 1655 222 346 64.2 2966 35 7 105 504 2 3470
D2football.com All-America \Career 48 1707 906 1481 61.2 14350 148 36 421 1,714 13 16,064 )
2005 - second team

D2football.com All-Region
2003-06

Offensive Player of the Year
2003, 2004

Foothall Gazette All-America
2005 - first team
2004 - third team

PSAC East Offensive Player of
the Year - 2003, 2004, 2006

AU-PSAC East 1st team
2003-06

ESU Outstanding Player
2003-06

ESU Redshirt Award
2003-06

FOOTBALL




